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by Beth Lucas on Mon, 25 Jul at 8:59 AM via Portal  

File a Formal Complaint ‐ Beth Lucas 

I received a flyer for Proposition 1 in Snohomish County.  On the page 1 and page 3 are pictures of 

Cindy Larsen a judicial candidate for Snohomish County Superior Court endorsing the proposition.  It 

came out the same day as the ballots when most candidates have their mailers delivered.  

 

On Page 4 are pictures of Sheriff Trenary and Prosecutor Mark Roe both who support Larsen on her 

campaign for judge. 

 

Does this violate any PDC laws that would require Larsen to declare this as an in‐kind donation?  Also is 

it lawful for Safer Snohomish County to use Larsen on their mailer knowing that she is running for a 

judicial position without putting some type of notification on the mailer? 

 

The judicial canons also say that judicial candidates and judges can only endorse other judges and 

judicial races.  Has Larsen and Safer Snohomish County violated this?  
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File a Formal Complaint ‐ Melissa Day  

Melissaday75 reported 5 days ago (Thu, 4 Aug at 7:52 PM) via Portal Meta  

Complaint to Public Disclosure Commission 

Candidate:  Cynthia (Cindy) Rudek Larsen  

Office sought:  Snohomish County Superior Court Judge, Position 3  

Political Action Committee:  A Safer Snohomish County  

Factual Basis for Complaint: 

On May 30, 2016, Cynthia (Cindy) Rudek Larsen filed a C‐1 form with the Public Disclosure Commission 

declaring herself to be a candidate for Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.  The candidate declared 

the following individuals to be campaign committee officers or individuals authorized to make decisions 

on behalf of her campaign: 

  Brooke Davis, Campaign Manager 

  Ty Trenary, Fundraising Co‐Chair 

Brooke Davis was also during this period of time the campaign consultant for the Political Action 

Committee known as “A Safer Snohomish County.”  In that capacity, Davis received a fee of $24,000 for 

her services.  [see PDC filings] 

Sometime prior to the Primary election, Larsen, Trenary, and Snohomish County Prosecutor Mark Roe, 

all of whom had been actively involved in Larsen’s campaign, were  photographed at Grand Avenue Park 

in Everett, which photography was later used in a campaign mailer and online ads in support of 

Proposition 1, which Safer Snohomish County was actively supporting.  The mailer simply identified 

Larsen as “Cindy Larsen, Everett.”  [see attached] 

As both Larsen’s campaign manager and as consultant to the PAC, Brooke Davis engaged in improper 

coordination in violation of RCW 42.17A and related rules.  Further, Larsen, in her role as a judicial 

candidate, improperly coordinated with the PAC in a manner that would benefit her judicial campaign. 

The mailer was received by voters on or about the same date voters received ballots where both Larsen 

and Proposition 1 appeared. 

Larsen failed to disclose any value of this mailing and the online ads as an in kind contribution to her 

campaign, as is required by law, despite its $53,000 cost.  Larsen herself sent out no mailing for her own 

campaign prior to the Primary election, clearly relying on the exposure by name and photograph she 

would get from the Safer Snohomish County mailing in which she was prominently featured. 

On July 25, 2016, a citizen filed a PDC complaint alleging the above violations. 
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On August 1, 2016, Safer Snohomish County filed an amended C‐6 identifying Larsen as a judicial 

candidate supported by the PAC but attributing no dollar amount from the mailing to support Larsen’s 

candidacy, nor the online ads in which she is also depicted and quoted.  However, during the period this 

mailing was being created and mailed to voters, Brooke Davis was acting as both Larsen’s campaign 

manager AND consultant to the PAC.  Trenary was both Larsen’s fundraising chair and a pictured 

spokesperson for the PAC, and Roe was actively working on Larsen’s campaign (hosted a fundraising 

event for her) and a pictured spokesperson for the PAC. 

On the same date – August 1, 2016 – Larsen herself filed an amended C‐1 removing Davis, and Trenary 

from her list of authorized committee members and staff.  However, all three were key agents of both 

campaigns during the pre‐Primary period in question when the illegal coordination took place. 

Larsen went on to become the top vote‐getter in the Primary without doing any campaign mailing 

herself. 

Both the candidate, Cindy Larsen, and the PAC Safer Snohomish County have violated RCW 42.17A and 

related rules. 

6 Attachments 
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by Robert Schiffner on Sun, 21 Aug at 12:13 AM via Email  

45 Day Letter (Per RCW 42.17A.765 (4)) ‐‐With Complaint Attached 

(Acknowledgement of Receipt Requested)  
 
To Whom it May Concern ‐‐  
 
I am writing to you today pursuant to RCW 42.17A.765 (4). This e‐mail serves as notification to 
the Attorney General's Office and Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney's Office that there is 
reason to believe a provision of RCW 42.17A has been violated by Cindy Larsen in her campaign 
for Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.  
 
Please see a copy of the attached complaint. Let me know if you would like me to provide you 
with any additional information.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Robert Schiffner  
 
(509) 750‐‐2212 
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File a Formal Complaint ‐ Melissa Day  

Melissaday75 reported 5 days ago (Thu, 4 Aug at 7:52 PM) via Portal Meta  

Complaint to Public Disclosure Commission 

Candidate:  Cynthia (Cindy) Rudek Larsen  

Office sought:  Snohomish County Superior Court Judge, Position 3  

Political Action Committee:  A Safer Snohomish County  

Factual Basis for Complaint: 

On May 30, 2016, Cynthia (Cindy) Rudek Larsen filed a C‐1 form with the Public Disclosure Commission 

declaring herself to be a candidate for Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.  The candidate declared 

the following individuals to be campaign committee officers or individuals authorized to make decisions 

on behalf of her campaign: 

  Brooke Davis, Campaign Manager 

  Ty Trenary, Fundraising Co‐Chair 

Brooke Davis was also during this period of time the campaign consultant for the Political Action 

Committee known as “A Safer Snohomish County.”  In that capacity, Davis received a fee of $24,000 for 

her services.  [see PDC filings] 

Sometime prior to the Primary election, Larsen, Trenary, and Snohomish County Prosecutor Mark Roe, 

all of whom had been actively involved in Larsen’s campaign, were  photographed at Grand Avenue Park 

in Everett, which photography was later used in a campaign mailer and online ads in support of 

Proposition 1, which Safer Snohomish County was actively supporting.  The mailer simply identified 

Larsen as “Cindy Larsen, Everett.”  [see attached] 

As both Larsen’s campaign manager and as consultant to the PAC, Brooke Davis engaged in improper 

coordination in violation of RCW 42.17A and related rules.  Further, Larsen, in her role as a judicial 

candidate, improperly coordinated with the PAC in a manner that would benefit her judicial campaign. 

The mailer was received by voters on or about the same date voters received ballots where both Larsen 

and Proposition 1 appeared. 

Larsen failed to disclose any value of this mailing and the online ads as an in kind contribution to her 

campaign, as is required by law, despite its $53,000 cost.  Larsen herself sent out no mailing for her own 

campaign prior to the Primary election, clearly relying on the exposure by name and photograph she 

would get from the Safer Snohomish County mailing in which she was prominently featured. 

On July 25, 2016, a citizen filed a PDC complaint alleging the above violations. 
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On August 1, 2016, Safer Snohomish County filed an amended C‐6 identifying Larsen as a judicial 

candidate supported by the PAC but attributing no dollar amount from the mailing to support Larsen’s 

candidacy, nor the online ads in which she is also depicted and quoted.  However, during the period this 

mailing was being created and mailed to voters, Brooke Davis was acting as both Larsen’s campaign 

manager AND consultant to the PAC.  Trenary was both Larsen’s fundraising chair and a pictured 

spokesperson for the PAC, and Roe was actively working on Larsen’s campaign (hosted a fundraising 

event for her) and a pictured spokesperson for the PAC. 

On the same date – August 1, 2016 – Larsen herself filed an amended C‐1 removing Davis, and Trenary 

from her list of authorized committee members and staff.  However, all three were key agents of both 

campaigns during the pre‐Primary period in question when the illegal coordination took place. 

Larsen went on to become the top vote‐getter in the Primary without doing any campaign mailing 

herself. 

Both the candidate, Cindy Larsen, and the PAC Safer Snohomish County have violated RCW 42.17A and 

related rules. 

6 Attachments 
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Tony Perkins

From: Phil Lloyd <Phil@seattlecfo.com>
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 2:34 PM
To: Tony Perkins
Subject: RE: PDC complaint involving A Safer Snohomish County political committee

Sorry for the delayed response. I was working remotely last week and it took a while to sort this out. 
I went ahead and filed a form C6 from A Safer Snohomish County, indicating a zero value for the Larsen campaign, since 
the mailing did not identify her office nor did it in any way promote her candidacy. 
 

From: Tony Perkins [mailto:tony.perkins@pdc.wa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: Phil Lloyd 
Subject: PDC complaint involving A Safer Snohomish County political committee 
Importance: High 
 

Dear Phil, 

Today, July 25, 2016, the PDC received the attached certified complaint against the 2016 Cindy Larsen campaign for 
Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.  The complainant is Beth Lucas.  We are contacting you today because the 
complaint concerns a mailing sponsored by A Safer Snohomish County, a committee that you serve as treasurer. 

Because Ms. Lucas identified Ms. Larsen as the respondent to her complaint, initially, PDC staff will review the 
allegations with attention to the possibility that the Safer Snohomish County mailing in support of 2016 Proposition 1 
constituted an in‐kind contribution to the Cindy Larsen campaign, one that Ms. Larsen failed to disclose.  If our review 
indicates that the mailing was not an in‐kind contribution, and instead constituted an electioneering communication or 
independent expenditure political advertising in support of Ms. Larsen, we will address whether the mailing was 
required to contain the "No candidate authorized this ad" disclaimer required under RCW 42.17A.320(2)(a) for such 
communications. 

In reviewing Ms. Lucas' complaint and the evidence provided, PDC staff noted that Cindy Larsen appears to be identified 
twice by photograph in the Safer Snohomish County mailing, and is identified once by name.  Our understanding is that 
Ms. Larsen is the only candidate for office in 2016 who is identified in the advertisement.  Her participation in the 
production of the mailing indicates that the mailing may constitute an expenditure conducted "in cooperation, 
consultation, concert or collaboration with...a candidate," the definition of a "contribution" in WAC 390‐05‐210(3) of 
PDC rules. 

Our review of Ms. Larsen’s C‐1 Candidate Registration (attached) and the C‐1pc Political Committee Registration filed by 
A Safer Snohomish County (attached) indicates that the two committees have a common officer in Ty Trenary.   This fact, 
together with the fact that Sheriff Trenary's photo also appears in the Safer Snohomish County mailing, appear to 
indicate that the mailing was an expenditure "made by, through, in consultation with, or with the assistance of, including 
the fund‐raising assistance of, any person who, during the twelve months preceding the expenditure, is or has been an 
officer of the candidate's authorized committee."  WAC 390‐05‐210(3)(c).  This fact may also be seen to support the 
conclusion that the mailing constitutes a contribution to Ms. Larsen’s campaign. 

In addition to the rule citation above, the statutory definition of "contribution" in RCW 42.17A.005(13)(a)(ii) includes "An 
expenditure made by a person in cooperation, consultation, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of, a 
candidate...the person or persons named on the candidate's...registration form who direct expenditures on behalf of the 
candidate or committee, or their agents."  Please note that expenditures that constitute contributions to Ms. Larsen’s 
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campaign are reportable by her under RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240, and are subject to the contribution limits 
for judicial candidates provided by RCW 42.17A.410.  The current limit is $2,000 per election. 

If PDC staff needs information or requires a response to the allegations from A Safer Snohomish County, we will contact 
you.   Until then, please let me know if you have questions. 
 
Thanks for your attention to this. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Tony Perkins | PDC Compliance & Enforcement 
711 Capitol Way, Room 206 | PO Box 40908, Olympia, WA 98504‐0908 
(direct) 360.586.1042 | (toll free) 1.877.601.2828 
tony.perkins@pdc.wa.gov 
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Exhibit 10, PDC Case 6928

Payments by A Safer Snohomish County to Brooke Davis and Brooke Davis Consulting

Vendor Date Amount City State Zip  Description

BROOKE DAVIS CONSULTING INC 2016‐06‐15 16000 EVERETT WA 98208  CONSULTING

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐06‐15 5000 EVERETT WA 98208  MANDATE MEDIA: DIGITAL ADVERTISING

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐06‐15 391.82 EVERETT WA 98208  SULLY'S PIZZA: FOOD FOR EVENT

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐06‐15 250 EVERETT WA 98208  EVERETT FIREFIGHTERS ASSN: ROOM RENTAL

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐06‐15 246.82 EVERETT WA 98208  IGA MARKET: EVENT SUPPLIES

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐06‐15 76.02 EVERETT WA 98208  DUVALL PRINT & POST: PRINTING

BROOKE DAVIS CONSULTING INC 2016‐07‐06 8000 EVERETT WA 98208  CONSULTING

BROOKE DAVIS CONSULTING INC 2016‐08‐04 8000 EVERETT WA 98208  CONSULTING

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐08‐04 187.61 EVERETT WA 98208  EL PARAISO: EVENT FOOD

DAVIS BROOKE 2016‐08‐04 98.44 EVERETT WA 98208  QFC: EVENT SUPPLIES

TOTAL 38250.71
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Tony Perkins

From: PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 2:03 PM
To: Tony Perkins
Subject: Fwd: PDC - Cindy Larsen - Alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240

  
 

 

On Mon, 1 Aug at 1:15 PM , Cindy_281 <cindy_281@msn.com> wrote:  
Mr. Perkins, 
I apologize for the delayed response and for the length of this response.  I am not sure what to do about 
this situation.  I cannot find any legal authority that helps clarify the correct way to handle an expenditure 
that is intended to benefit a Proposition, where a candidate is pictured as supporting that Proposition, but 
not identified as a candidate.    
 
I do not believe the Safer Snohomish County mailing is a contribution to my campaign, but if it is, then I 
want to do whatever I can to come into compliance with reporting that contribution and reimbursing 
Proposition One for any contribution over the contribution limits.  I am just not sure how to determine the 
value to my campaign vs. Proposition One/Safer Snohomish County.  
 
I have reviewed WAC 390-05-210(3) and RCW 42.17A.005 and believe that the Safer Snohomish County 
mailing is not a contribution to my campaign, but rather a contribution to Proposition One.  To read WAC 
390-05-210 and RCW 42.17.005 otherwise, would mean that the fact that I drove people to the photo 
shoot alone would make all of that campaign’s advertisements a contribution to my campaign because 
they would have been made “in cooperation, consultation, concert...with ...a candidate” even if I weren’t 
pictured or named.  Even worse, even if I had absolutely no involvement in the photo shoot, it would still 
be a contribution to my campaign because both C1s have a common committee member listed. (if the 
entirety of Proposition One’s campaign expenditures have been “made by, through, in consultation with, 
or with the assistance of...any person, who, during the twelve months preceding the expenditure, is or has 
been an officer of the candidate’s authorized committee.” the reverse would also apply and all of my 
expenditures would be contributions to Safer Snohomish County) 
 
Both the RCW and the WAC cited, refer to contributions as being made “For the purpose of assisting any 
candidate or political committee.”  See WAC 390-05-210(1) and RCW 42.17A.005(13)(c). The purpose of 
the mailer is to get people to vote for Proposition One.  There isn’t anything on the mailer that says I am a 
candidate, or qualified for the office that I seek, or that people should vote for me.  In fact, it seems really 
unlikely that anyone would know the person on the mailing is running for office unless they already know 
me and know that I am running for office.  Finally, increases in taxes have proven exceptionally unpopular 
in the past.  The fact that my face is attached to a proposal to increase taxes is quite likely to have a 
negative impact on my campaign rather than assisting my campaign. 
 
Please let me know if I do need to report this as an in-kind contribution.  I have asked the Proposition One 
campaign to provide my campaign with the costs of the mailer and the percentage of the mailer 
considered a contribution to my campaign.  If the PDC believes it is necessary that my campaign claim an 
in-kind contribution, I am requesting an additional week to try to get figures from Proposition One and to 
file the necessary reports. 
 
In the meantime, I have electronically filed a new C1.  In reviewing the forms of my three opponents, it 
appears that I am the only person that listed campaign committee members on that form.  In section 7 of 
my original C1, I listed everyone who had agreed to help with the campaign in some way prior to the date 
of filing.  In retrospect, I should not have done this.  No one other than my husband and I make decisions 
about my campaign and by listing others on the C1, I am afraid that I have inadvertently subjected them 
to liability that was not intended.   
 
Thank you so much for your assistance in this matter and I apologize for the long response.  I left you a 
phone message on Friday, please feel free to call me at any time.   
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Thank you! 
Sent from my iPad 

 
On Jul 25, 2016, at 4:49 PM, PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote: 

Dear Ms. Larsen, 
 
Today, July 25, 2016, the Washington State Public Disclosure 
Commission received the attached certified complaint against your 2016 
campaign for Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.  The 
complainant is Beth Lucas.  We are contacting you today to inform you of 
the complaint, and to seek a preliminary response to Ms. Lucas' 
allegations. 
 
Because Ms. Lucas identified you as the respondent to her complaint, 
initially, PDC staff will review her allegations with attention to the 
possibility that the Safer Snohomish County mailing in support of 2016 
Proposition 1 constituted an unreported in-kind contribution to your 
campaign. 
 
Please provide a written response to the allegations by August 1, 
2016.  If it will not be possible to respond by that date, please contact 
PDC staff as soon as possible with the date by which you expect to 
respond in full. 
 
In reviewing Ms. Lucas' complaint and the evidence provided, PDC staff 
noted that you appear to be identified twice by photograph in the Safer 
Snohomish County mailing, and are identified once by name.  Our 
understanding is that you are the only candidate for office in 2016 who is 
identified in the advertisement.  Your participation in the production of the 
mailing indicates that the mailing may constitute an expenditure 
conducted "in cooperation, consultation, concert or collaboration with...a 
candidate," the definition of a "contribution" in WAC 390-05-210(3) of the 
Public Disclosure Commission's rules. 
 
Our review of your C-1 Candidate Registration and the C-1pc Political 
Committee Registration filed by Safer Snohomish County indicates that 
the two committees have a common officer in Ty Trenary.   This fact, 
together with the fact that Sheriff Trenary's photo also appears in the 
Safer Snohomish County mailing, appear to indicate that the mailing was 
an expenditure "made by, through, in consultation with, or with the 
assistance of, including the fund-raising assistance of, any person who, 
during the twelve months preceding the expenditure, is or has been an 
officer of the candidate's authorized committee."  WAC 390-05-
210(3)(c).  This fact may also be seen to support the conclusion that the 
mailing constitutes a contribution to your campaign. 
 
In addition to the rule citation above, the statutory definition of 
"contribution" in RCW 42.17A.005(13)(a)(ii) includes "An expenditure 
made by a person in cooperation, consultation, or concert with, or at the 
request or suggestion of, a candidate...the person or persons named on 
the candidate's...registration form who direct expenditures on behalf of 
the candidate or committee, or their agents."  Please note that 
expenditures that constitute contributions to your campaign are 
reportable under RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240, and are 
subject to the contribution limits for judicial candidates provided by RCW 
42.17A.410. 
 
Finally, although Ms. Lucas' complaint alluded to the Canons on Judicial 
Conduct, the canons are not enforced or administered by the Public 
Disclosure Commission, and will not be included in PDC staff's 
review.  No response regarding this latter allegation is required. 
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Thank you for your attention to this.  Please contact me if you have any 
questions prior to responding. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement Staff 
 
-- 
To respond, please reply to this email.  
 
Washington Public Disclosure Commission 
http://www.pdc.wa.gov 
1.360.753.1111 
 
 

On Mon, 25 Jul at 2:44 PM , Cindy_281 
<cindy_281@msn.com> wrote:  
The complaint alleges that Cindy Larsen failed to 
disclose an in-kind contribution received in connection 
with a mailing sponsored by the political committee Safer 
Snohomish County. 

<Complaint - Cindy Larsen - Case 6928.pdf> 

<Attachments - Cindy Larsen - Case 6928.pdf> 

 
6928  
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0 
PAC IFICA 
LAW GROUP 

August 19, 2016 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 

Mr. Tony Perkins 
State of Washington Public Disclosure Commission 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

Re: Response of Cindy Larsen to Two PDC Complaints 

Dear Mr. Perkins: 

T 206.245.1700 
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98101-3404 

pacifica lawg ro up.com 

Gregory J. Wong 
greg.wong@pacificalawgroup.com 

We represent Ms. Cindy Larsen, who is a candidate for Snohomish County Superior Court 
Judge. On July 25, 2016, the PDC informed Ms. Larsen of a complaint against her campaign. 
On August 1, 2016, Ms. Larsen provided a preliminary response to the allegations. On August 9, 
2016, the PDC informed Ms. Larsen of a second, related complaint against her campaign and 
asked a series of questions. This letter provides Ms. Larsen's responses to the PDC's questions 
and the allegations in both complaints. 

As an initial matter, Ms. Larsen is committed to compliance with Washington's campaign 
disclosure and contribution laws. She understands and supports the importance of transparency 
in electoral politics. While Ms. Larsen believes she has not violated any of those laws, if she has 
misinterpreted the law's application in an area where it is not clear then she would appreciate the 
PDC's guidance on how correctly to report activities in an amended filing. We hope that the 
following provides the correct facts and context to answer your questions. 

A. Ms. Larsen's appearance on the Proposition 1 mailer was a not a contribution to her 
campaign. 

Both complaints arise out of the same facts. Ms. Larsen's photo and name appear on a mailer 
sent by the campaign in support of Snohomish County's Proposition 1, which was on the August 
2016 primary ballot. Proposition 1 would have imposed new taxes in Snohomish County to 
support law enforcement, the court, treatment services, and public safety programs. The voters 
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rejected Proposition 1. Apparently, the Proposition 1 campaign used the exact same materials in 
a post on its Face book page. Ms. Larsen was unaware of this post until a copy of it was provided 
with the second complaint. We note that the attachment provided to the PDC is that of a 
Facebook post, which is different from a paid advertisement on Facebook. Regardless, the 
image as it relates to Ms. Larsen is exactly the same as on the mailer and the same analysis 
applies to both. For simplicity, in this response we will refer to both as the "mailer". 

Ms. Larsen agreed to be in the photo shoot for the mailer in her capacity as a private citizen and 
at the last minute. The campaign supporting Proposition 1 planned a photo shoot for June 10, 
2016, to capture images that could be used in its materials. Ms. Larsen's husband, Jeff Ross, is a 
Snohomish County Deputy Sheriff. On the evening of June 9, 2016, Mr. Ross was contacted and 
asked if his family could come to the photo shoot the next day because the family that was 
scheduled to participate had to drop out at the last minute. Mr. Ross had to travel to Walla Walla 
that day for work, but the campaign asked Ms. Larsen to come down with her kids to participate. 
Ms. Larsen did so, including bringing a friend of her daughter's who happened to have slept over 
that evening (the picture on the mailer is of Ms. Larsen, her daughter and her daughter's friend). 
The decision was so last minute that the children had to turn their shirts around so the logos on 
their shirts did not show up in the pictures. There were a number of other people at the photo 
shoot as well. Ms. Larsen was not informed if the photos would be used for any purpose and 
was not involved in the related decision-making process. 

Ms. Larsen supported Proposition 1 as a private citizen. Proposition 1 would have benefited the 
entire criminal justice system including the court, public defenders, prosecutors, police, and 
those involved in the system. Ms. Larsen is a deputy prosecutor, her husband is a deputy sheriff, 
and she cares about being able to provide treatment to those involved in the system. Put simply, 
if the ballot measure passed she saw it as a benefit to her community. Her decision to participate 
in the photo shoot was based on that fact alone. In no way was it connected to her separate 
campaign for Snohomish County Superior Court. 

The suggestion in the complaints that Ms. Larsen somehow benefited from being on the mailer is 
unfounded. Indeed, she is not identified as a candidate on the mailer, no judicial race or other 
candidates are mentioned on the mailer, and she is not an incumbent who would benefit from any 
sort of name recognition. Any benefit is purely speculative. Further, it is illogical. The voters 
rejected Proposition 1. If Ms. Larsen was associated as a candidate with an unpopular ballot 
measure then she too would have been unsuccessful in the primary. This was not the case. The 
idea that Ms. Larsen could not have garnered support without appearing on the mailer makes no 
sense. And it fails to account for the fact that most voters educate themselves on electoral races 
by, among other things, examining the voters' pamphlet, candidate's website and endorsements. 

The statutory scheme contemplates that a "contribution" occurs only where an expenditure is 
made in support of or in opposition to a candidate or campaign. For example, the definition of 
"political advertising" specifies that an advertisement-such as the mailer-is a political 
advertisement only if it is "used for the purpose of appealing, directly or indirectly, for votes or 
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for financial or other support or opposition in any election campaign." RCW 42.17 A.005(36) 
(emphasis added). And the definition of "political committee" requires the expected or actual 
receipt of contributions or making of expenditures "in support of, or opposition to, any candidate 
or any ballot proposition." RCW 42.17 A.005(37)(emphasis added). See also RCW 
42.17 A.005(13)(c), WAC 390-05-210 (definition of in-kind contributions include services 
provided at less than fair market value "for the purpose of assisting any candidate or political 
committee"). No facts support the conclusion that the mailer was done either with the intent or 
the effect of creating support for Ms. Larsen. Accordingly, the mailer was not a contribution to 
her campaign and did not need to be reported as such. 

B. There was no improper coordination that would convert the mailer into a contribution. 

In your letter you note that a contribution, or the presumption of a contribution, can be 
established where there is coordination or consultation involving an officer of a campaign 
committee. Here, Ms. Larsen incorrectly identified persons on her initial C 1 form as officers 
who were not and who never were authorized to make expenditures or decisions on her behalf. 
Ms. Larsen apologizes for the error and, once made aware of it, promptly filed an amended Cl. 

Ms. Larsen is a first-time candidate with no prior political campaign experience. She made the 
decision to run at the very last minute and had no familiarity with the process. She knew she had 
to file a C 1 form in short time, so she did so on her own. But she mistakenly believed that Box 7 
on the Cl form was a place to list any persons who likely would be strong supporters of her 
campaign. That is, the people who may be listed as Honorary Co-Chairs, fundraiser Co-Hosts, 
Endorsers, or strong volunteer supporters. She did not understand that a "Committee Officer" 
means something different. Accordingly, she listed those persons whom she had initial 
indications would be strong supporters and assigned them titles based on the anticipated areas in 
which she thought they may be able to assist. This was an honest mistake as she was trying to 
get her mind wrapped around how to organize her campaign. In fact, the only person listed on 
the Cl who should have been listed is her husband, Mr. Ross. Her mother, Ms. Alice Larsen 
volunteered to serve as Treasurer, despite not having prior experience in that role, and was 
appropriately listed as such. Ms. Larsen and her mother attended the PDC and ORCA class in 
Olympia on June 8, 2016. But they do not recall any of these topics being covered. It is an 
unfortunate, but inadvertent, mistake that caused persons such as Ty Trenary and Brooke Davis 
to be listed as Officers when they were not. 

The following explains each listed person's involvement in Ms. Larsen's campaign to date and 
future expected involvement: 

1. Brooke Davis. Ms. Larsen originally intended to use Ms. Davis as her campaign 
manager. Ms. Davis and Ms. Larsen met 2-3 times and spoke on the phone a few times. 
Ms. Larsen agreed to pay Ms. Davis for campaign services. Ms. Davis assisted Ms. 
Larsen with her campaign kickoff, ordering campaign signs, designing campaign 
materials, and calling some legislative districts to schedule time for endorsement 
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interview meetings. But Ms. Davis did not have any authority to make expenditures or 
strategic decisions on Ms. Larsen's behalf. For example, Ms. Davis worked with the sign 
vendor on the logistics of ordering signs, but the price and payment were authorized 
solely by Ms. Larsen. That agreement ended on or around July 27, 2016. Ms. Davis 
stated she would not collect the outstanding payment due her, but instead convert it into 
an in-kind donation. Ms. Davis will not have any role in Ms. Larsen's campaign going 
forward. 

2. Jeff Ross. As noted, Mr. Ross is Ms. Larsen's husband. He has been on the campaign's 
bank account and authorized to make expenditures on the campaign's behalf. But he has 
not made any expenditures to date. 

3. Remy Leonard. Ms. Leonard provided informal counseling and advice to Ms. Larsen. 
She helped start Ms. Larsen's Facebook page. But at no time did Ms. Leonard have any 
authority to make expenditures or strategic decisions on Ms. Larsen's behalf. She likely 
will be involved as a volunteer supporting the campaign in the future. She may help 
organize events and doorbelling in the future. She has not done any fundraising. 

4. Janet Green Hammerman. Ms. Hammerman was planning to volunteer to support Ms. 
Larsen's campaign. But she has not been able to do anything to date. At no time did Ms. 
Hammerman have any authority to make expenditures or strategic decisions on Ms. 
Larsen's behalf. She may be involved as a volunteer supporting the campaign in the 
future, such as by organizing a fundraiser or doorbelling. 

5. Thomas Wynne. Judge Wynne volunteered by helping introduce Ms. Larsen to people he 
knows, putting out yard signs, and making calls to help set up endorsements. At no time 
did Judge Wynne have any authority to make expenditures or strategic decisions on Ms. 
Larsen's behalf. He may be involved as a volunteer supporting the campaign in the 
future. 

6. Ty Trenary. Sheriff Trenary provided volunteer support to Ms. Larsen. He volunteered 
to help with fundraising, but has not had the time to do so to date (he is listed as a co-host 
on the campaign kickoff, which he was not able to attend). At no time did Sheriff 
Trenary have any authority to make expenditures or strategic decisions on Ms. Larsen's 
behalf. He may be involved as a volunteer supporting the campaign in the future, time 
permitting. 

7. Adam Cornell. Mr. Cornell volunteered to help introduce Ms. Larsen to people for 
fundraising and endorsements. At no time did Mr. Cornell have any authority to make 
expenditures or strategic decisions on Ms. Larsen's behalf. He may be involved as a 
volunteer supporting the campaign in the future. 
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8. Matt Hunter. Mr. Hunter agreed to support and volunteer for Ms. Larsen. He has not 
been able to do anything substantive in this regard to date other than marching in a parade 
group with her. At no time did Mr. Hunter have any authority to make expenditures or 
strategic decisions on Ms. Larsen's behalf. He may be involved as a volunteer supporting 
the campaign in the future. 

As the foregoing makes clear, Ms. Larsen inadvertently listed her top supporters on her C 1 form. 
As noted, she has corrected that mistake now. Nothing in that mistake, however, supports the 
conclusion that the Proposition 1 mailer was a contribution in support of Ms. Larsen's candidacy. 
The individuals should never have been listed on the C 1 form in the first place. Thus, no 
improper coordination or consultation by an officer or otherwise authorized person took place. 

Finally, as noted, Ms. Larsen is committed to complying with the campaign laws. To that end, 
she has hired professional assistance to help her with compliance moving forward in the form of 
our law firm and a professional Treasurer to file her PDC forms. We understand that there was 
some confusion over the obligation to Ms. Davis. We believe that amended filings have already 
been made to help clarify this situation. The new Treasurer is also going through the prior filings 
made by Ms. Larsen's mother and promptly will amend any that need to be corrected. 

Once again, we believe that no violation of the campaign disclosure and contribution laws 
occurred. If the PDC believes otherwise, please provide guidance on how we should value 
whatever contribution could potentially be attributed to Ms. Larsen from the mailer. There is no 
clear means to do so. 

Ms. Larsen did receive your letter of late yesterday stating the PDC is opening a formal 
investigation. It does not appear the letter raises any new questions to which Ms. Larsen should 
additionally respond at this time. 

Thank you for your consideration, and please let us know what, if any, additional information 
you may require to complete your review of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Cindy Larsen <cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com>
Date: Tuesday, May 31, 2016
Subject: Thank You
To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>

Thank you!!!!
On Tue, May 31, 2016 at 5:30 PM Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com> wrote:

Yes. You can sleep tonight J

 

From: Cindy Larsen [mailto:cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 5:30 PM

To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Thank You

 

Really????

On Tue, May 31, 2016 at 5:22 PM Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
wrote:

Cindy –

 

This is fixed with the Secretary of State too. Have a drink and relax…

 

Brooke

 

From: Cindy Larsen [mailto:cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 5:17 PM

PDC Exhibit 17, Page 1 of 3

mailto:cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com
mailto:cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com
mailto:brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com
mailto:brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com');
javascript:_e(%7B%7D,'cvml','cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com');


To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Thank You

 

Thanks Brooke, I'm trying to take deep breaths...

On Tue, May 31, 2016 at 5:14 PM Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
wrote:

Cindy –

 

No word from the Secretary of State’s office before they closed. I will pick-up this line in the
morning. Don’t panic. I have no doubt their work load is huge this week with people calling in
for changes.

 

The fact that Snohomish made the correction is a great first step.

 

Thanks,

 

Brooke

 

From: Cindy Larsen [mailto:cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 8:16 AM

To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Thank You

 

I will. :)

On Tuesday, May 31, 2016, Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
wrote:

Let me know if you hear back from them before I get back to you.

Sent from my iPhone
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On May 31, 2016, at 8:00 AM, Cindy Larsen <cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com>
wrote:

Ok!  I will forward you emails I sent...

On Tuesday, May 31, 2016, Brooke Davis
<brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Cindy -

 

This might be tough, but I am happy to try.  Often they won't allow
changes. Can you send me what you ideally want to see and what you
actually submitted?

 

Also, I would like to talk a bit about my contract before writing it up.
Let me tackle the statement today and we can talk later about the
contract terms.

 

Thank you.

 

Brooke

Sent from my iPhone

On May 30, 2016, at 8:30 AM, Cindy Larsen
<cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com> wrote:

Happy Memorial Day! I hope you are enjoying this lovely
weather with your family! Jeff and I would like to hire
you. We are a little overwhelmed by the cost and are
hoping to start at the $1500 per month rate and see how
things go. 
However, full disclosure, I had some trouble with the
voter's pamphlet on-line submission and am concerned
about the formatting and/or lack of punctuation of my
submission. I was feeling a bit defeated on Friday after
that experience. Carolyn Weikel thinks it can be fixed, but
I don't know how easy it is to work with the Secretary of
State. I have an email into someone Carolyn told me to
email there, so hopefully I'll find out Tuesday. If you have
any thoughts on this, please let me know. If you have a
contract or a sample contract, please email it us. Thank
you Brooke!
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Cindy Larsen <cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 16, 2016
Subject: Getting Back to You
To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>

Hi Brooke? I hope you had a nice long weekend. Thank you for your help over the past couple
of months.  I know the PDC will have more questions and hopefully Greg will be able to sort
that out. Good luck on your remaining campaigns this year and keep in touch. 

On Wednesday, August 10, 2016, Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Cindy –

 

Again, I apologize for the tardy response – just a lot going on this week.

 

After a lot of thought about your offer to join the campaign as your campaign manager for
the general election I am going to politely decline. I just don’t think it is a good fit given the
questions already being raised about my involvement with the campaign. I want you to be
successful and do not want to impede on that in any way.

 

I hope the work I was able to inkind to your campaign was helpful and wish you the best
moving forward. I leave for a long weekend vacation with my family in the morning and am
happy to discuss this further when I return if that is helpful.

 

Finally, let’s get the inkind paperwork filed accurately. Another PDC complaint is tough for
you and I still have reporters asking me about being on your C-1.

 

Thank you again,

 

Brooke
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Brooke Davis Consulting, Inc.

brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com

425-830-2031
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Tony Perkins

From: PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 12:46 PM
To: Tony Perkins
Subject: Fwd: PDC - Cindy Larsen - Alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240

  
 

 

On Fri, 9 Sep at 4:19 PM , Greg Wong <greg.wong@pacificalawgroup.com> wrote:  
Hello Tony, 
  
Thank you for speaking with me earlier today.  As I indicated, Ms. Larsen did some follow‐up research to 
try determine exactly how she first heard about the Safer Snohomish photo shoot.  During the interview 
she expressed her belief that it was through a call from Ty Trenary.  After the interview she wanted to 
confirm that statement.  Below is a statement from Ms. Larsen that updates her response to that 
question: 
  
After the interview with Tony Perkins on 9/8, I started questioning my memory of who asked me to participate in 
the photo shoot.  I called Verizon to figure out how to get my phone records for June 9th, so I could clarify whether 
or not it was Ty Trenary who contacted me. I was able to access those records and found, to my surprise, there is no 
record of Ty calling me (or me calling Ty) at all during the days leading up to that photo shoot or the day of the 
photo shoot.  The first text, or email record that I can find about the Safer Snohomish County photo shoot is Jeff’s 
text to me where he forwarded a text from Karen on June 9th at 5:48 pm saying that Ty would love to see me at the 
photo shoot at 1430 hours at the park at Grand.  I don’t remember if Jeff and I had a conversation in person about 
the photo shoot before that text. 
 
I saw on my phone records that at around 2:50pm on June 9th, I talked to Becky Lewis (Mertzig), my friend who is 
also a Deputy Sheriff.  So, I talked to her today and she said that I stopped by to see her that day (I do remember 
seeing her around then I just didn’t realize it was that day).  Becky told me today, that on the 9th she knew Ty was 
looking for people to do the photo shoot and she thinks she may have told me Ty needed people at the shoot.  I don’t 
specifically remember that conversation with her, but I had a lot going on that week, and the photo shoot was so last 
minute that I just didn't put much thought into it until after the complaint was filed on July 25th.   I also talked to 
Brooke that day but, again, I don't specifically remember talking to her about the photo shoot until the day of the 
shoot. 
 
I guess the bottom line is that I just don’t know how exactly I got involved.  When I started researching this after 
receiving the complaint on July 25th, I was using texts and emails to refresh my memory.  The text to Mark made 
me think I’d actually spoken to Ty, but now I realize that I must have taken Jeff and/or Becky’s communication as a 
request for help from Ty.  I also don’t know why I thought I would be representing the prosecutor’s office or when I 
first heard about Jason Cummings backing out.  I only know what is in the texts. 
 
Mr. Perkins also asked about pre-primary campaign efforts, I forgot to mention I had a fairly large color ad on page 
2 of the July-August Senior Services Newspaper (which also has an on-line version) and there was a nice article in 
the Herald on approximately May 23rd about Judge Wynne stepping down and endorsing me as his successor.  I 
also attended some Rotary meetings with Judge Wynne and one with Greg Lineberry of the Everett PD.  
  
  
  

From: PDC Support [mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 07, 2016 5:08 PM 
To: Greg Wong 
Subject: Re: PDC - Cindy Larsen - Alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 
42.17A.240 
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Greg, the bookmarked PDF file of reference documents for tomorrow's interviews is 
attached.  Thank you for facilitating the interviews; I'll be standing by at 9:00 am waiting for your 
call. 
  
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement Staff 
  
-- 
To respond, please reply to this email.  
  
Washington Public Disclosure Commission 
http://www.pdc.wa.gov 
1.360.753.1111 
  
  

On Wed, 7 Sep at 12:57 PM , Greg Wong <greg.wong@pacificalawgroup.com> 
wrote:  
Sounds good. Thanks.  
  

From: PDC Support [mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 07, 2016 12:55 PM 
To: Greg Wong 
Subject: Re: PDC - Cindy Larsen - Alleged violation of 
RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 
  
Thanks, Greg.  I'll be standing by at 360-586-1042 tomorrow 
at 9:00 am.  I believe I will have reference materials for Mr. 
Ross and Ms. Larsen to look at during their interviews, and I 
will email those to by close of business today. 
  
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement Staff 
  
  
  
  
-- 
To respond, please reply to this email.  
  
Washington Public Disclosure Commission 
http://www.pdc.wa.gov 
1.360.753.1111 
  
  
6928  

6928  
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From: Cindy Larsen <cindy_281@msn.com>
Date: July 2, 2016 at 4:59:17 PM PDT
To: Lisa Paul <lakeshoo@outlook.com>
Subject: Re: Proof: Mail Piece 1

Adorable. Who are they attributing that quote to?  Am I supposed to be saying
that?

Best,
Cindy

On Jul 2, 2016, at 9:53 AM, Lisa Paul <lakeshoo@outlook.com> wrote:

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Brooke Davis"
<brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
To: "'Dave Somers'" <somersdave@comcast.net>, "'Lisa
Paul'" <lakeshoo@msn.com>, "'Ty Trenary'"
<ty.trenary@yahoo.com>
Cc: "'eric, parks'" <parks.eric@gmail.com>, "'Rob
Beidler'" <dluxdlux@yahoo.com>
Subject: Proof: Mail Piece 1

Team –
 
Attached is the first proof of mail piece #1. Mark and Ty
please approve your quotes or send me edits.
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This is one-page front and back. You will see the line.
 
What I need is general feedback. Again, this is proof 1 so I
will be reviewing with a fine tooth comb over the weekend.
Would love any feedback you have before then so that I can
finalize.
 

This is scheduled to drop on July 11th so the sooner you can
respond the better.

Thanks,

Brooke

<snohomish pub safety 22x7.pdf>
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From: Cindy Larsen <cindy_281@msn.com>
Date: July 2, 2016 at 7:04:13 PM PDT
To: Lisa Paul <lakeshoo@outlook.com>
Subject: RE: Proof: Mail Piece 1

Or me, I think its fine.
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 
From: Cindy Larsen
Sent: Saturday, July 2, 2016 6:19 PM
To: Lisa Paul
Subject: Re: Proof: Mail Piece 1
 
Jenn Mcfarland of Everett will claim the quote.   Her daughter is in the picture. 

Best,
Cindy

On Jul 2, 2016, at 9:53 AM, Lisa Paul <lakeshoo@outlook.com> wrote:

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Brooke Davis"
<brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
To: "'Dave Somers'" <somersdave@comcast.net>, "'Lisa
Paul'" <lakeshoo@msn.com>, "'Ty Trenary'"
<ty.trenary@yahoo.com>
Cc: "'eric, parks'" <parks.eric@gmail.com>, "'Rob
Beidler'" <dluxdlux@yahoo.com>
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Subject: Proof: Mail Piece 1

Team –
 
Attached is the first proof of mail piece #1. Mark and Ty
please approve your quotes or send me edits.
 
This is one-page front and back. You will see the line.
 
What I need is general feedback. Again, this is proof 1 so I
will be reviewing with a fine tooth comb over the weekend.
Would love any feedback you have before then so that I can
finalize.
 
This is scheduled to drop on July 11th so the sooner you can
respond the better.

Thanks,

Brooke

<snohomish pub safety 22x7.pdf>
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Cindy Larsen <cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com>
Date: Thursday, July 7, 2016
Subject: Proposition 1 Mail Piece
To: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>

I think this looks good.  I’ve looked over the code of judicial conduct and don’t think there is
anything that prohibits me from commenting on this measure.

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

 

From: Brooke Davis
Sent: Thursday, July 7, 2016 9:42 PM
To: 'Cindy Larsen'
Subject: Proposition 1 Mail Piece

 

Proposition 1 Mail Piece #1.

 

This is final. I won’t send it out until I know you have seen it. I want you to see the photos and
know a quote is in there.

 

Thanks,

 

Brooke
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Brooke Davis <brookedavisconsulting@gmail.com>
Date: Thursday, June 16, 2016
Subject: Very Rough Budget
To: Cindy Larsen <cindylarsenforjudge@gmail.com>

Cindy –

 

This is incredibly rough, but will give us a starting point for discussion and will answer your
questions about why I am so hesitant to spend any money on photos, stickers and shirts right
now.

 

Outlined is a budget of $50,000. That means you need to raise $10,000 per month starting in
June through October – no small task. You will also see that it only gets you one county wide
mail piece. Nothing I have in the budget is set in stone nor is it intended to make you panic.
The intention is to start a realistic discussion out the costs and how/where to bring the money
in.

 

Finally, you will see that I left the $2,500 consulting fee for Northwest Passages. I want to
revisit this contract. In light of Cody not working out we need someone who can turn around
one-pagers and volunteer produced items quickly – this might be our best option. Let’s
discuss.

 

Brooke
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Category Expense May June July August September October November December Total

Administrative 
Office Expenses -$             

Webhosting/E-mail Tool -$             
Consultants -$             

Brooke Davis Consulting, Inc. 1,500.00  1,500.00$ 1,500.00$  1,500.00$           1,500.00$     2,500.00$           10,000.00$  
Northwest Passages 2,500.00$           2,500.00$    

Miscellaneous Filing Fee 1,900.00   1,900.00$    

Field -$              
Kick Off Event -$             
Doorbelling/Drivebelling Walk Pieces -$             
Drive Bell Paid ID Work -$             
Visibility Yard Signs 2,000.00  2,000.00$    500 Signs

Miscellaneous -$             
Parades/Misc. -$             

GOTV Voter ID 500.00$    500.00$       Vote Builder Access
Direct Mail -$             
Volunteer Expenses -$             

Election Night Party -$             

Finance -$              
Events 600.00     600.00$    600.00$     600.00$              600.00$         3,000.00$    Fundraising Events Expenses
Envelopes & Letterhead 250.00     250.00$       remits
Resolicitation Letters -$             
Merchant Fees -$             

Research -$              
Poll -$             

Media -$              
Photo Shoot 500.00$     500.00$       
Radio Production  -$             

Seattle Market -$             
Mail Consulting Fees -$             

Mail 25,000.00$   25,000.00$  County Wide Mail Piece
Mail Production Photography -$             

Total Expenses 1,900.00   4,350.00  2,600.00$ 2,600.00$  2,100.00$           27,100.00$   5,000.00$           -$                   45,650.00$  
Total Income ######## ######## 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$         10,000.00$   500.00$              -$                   50,500.00$  
Cash Flow ######## 5,650.00$ 7,400.00$ 7,400.00$  7,900.00$           (17,100.00)$  (4,500.00)$         -$                   
Total Raised as of    6/14/2016 1.00$                                            1.00$       ######## ######## 20,001.00$ 30,001.00$         40,001.00$   40,501.00$        40,501.00$        40,501.00$  
COH as of    6/14/2016 $1.00 ($1,899.00) $5,651.00 $7,401.00 14,801.00$ 22,701.00$         5,601.00$     1,101.00$           1,101.00$          1,101.00$    
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Exhibit 34, PDC Case 6928

Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1
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EDMONDS  4 275 86 31% 110 40% 275 181 66% 68 25%

BOTHELL 36 175 66 38% 40 23% 175 115 66% 51 29%

CARRIAGE PARK 76 33 43% 24 32% 76 46 61% 27 36%

PRIEST POINT 152 54 36% 52 34% 152 91 60% 42 28%

EVERETT  25 216 87 40% 67 31% 216 128 59% 60 28%

MARYSVILLE 51 87 39 45% 27 31% 87 51 59% 28 32%

LYNNWOOD  1 154 55 36% 45 29% 154 90 58% 41 27%

PACIFIC 60 33 55% 16 27% 60 35 58% 22 37%

TULALIP 2 187 79 42% 48 26% 187 107 57% 62 33%

EDMONDS 52 229 75 33% 73 32% 229 131 57% 77 34%

EVERETT  58 21 6 29% 6 29% 21 12 57% 6 29%

EDMONDS 43 283 120 42% 85 30% 283 161 57% 94 33%

EVERETT  11 248 94 38% 88 35% 248 141 57% 73 29%

LYNNWOOD 10 133 53 40% 30 23% 133 75 56% 44 33%

EDMONDS 18 224 95 42% 70 31% 224 126 56% 74 33%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 17

299 107 36% 86 29% 299 168 56% 97 32%

EDMONDS 44 248 116 47% 69 28% 248 139 56% 80 32%

EVERETT   2 216 84 39% 76 35% 216 121 56% 70 32%

HILLMAN 200 67 34% 57 29% 200 112 56% 73 37%

EDMONDS 38 249 66 27% 104 42% 249 139 56% 81 33%

EVERETT  85 158 62 39% 37 23% 158 88 56% 60 38%

LYNNWOOD 23 209 110 53% 40 19% 209 116 56% 64 31%

EDMONDS 42 175 74 42% 52 30% 175 97 55% 60 34%

EVERETT  12 195 70 36% 51 26% 195 108 55% 64 33%

EDMONDS  3 327 92 28% 142 43% 327 181 55% 110 34%

EDMONDS 33 235 89 38% 73 31% 235 130 55% 77 33%

TULALIP 6 94 32 34% 28 30% 94 52 55% 31 33%

SNOHOMISH  8 315 124 39% 87 28% 315 174 55% 105 33%

EVERETT  18 317 121 38% 83 26% 317 175 55% 101 32%

VINE 205 81 40% 79 39% 205 113 55% 73 36%

STRAWBERRY 189 76 40% 59 31% 189 104 55% 72 38%

POINTE 40 21 53% 14 35% 40 22 55% 13 33%

MUKILTEO 12 346 114 33% 131 38% 346 190 55% 119 34%

TUCKER 204 79 39% 72 35% 204 112 55% 68 33%

EVERETT  26 281 103 37% 97 35% 281 154 55% 102 36%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  2

241 105 44% 66 27% 241 132 55% 89 37%
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Exhibit 34, PDC Case 6928

Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1
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EDMONDS  9 210 60 29% 82 39% 210 115 55% 67 32%

EVERETT  95 95 41 43% 17 18% 95 52 55% 35 37%

EVERETT  55 108 41 38% 28 26% 108 59 55% 39 36%

COVE 174 68 39% 51 29% 174 95 55% 63 36%

EDMONDS 49 185 60 32% 70 38% 185 101 55% 72 39%

SOUTH 
ALDERWOOD

323 161 50% 71 22% 323 176 54% 123 38%

MUKILTEO 21 149 38 26% 63 42% 149 81 54% 56 38%

EVERETT   3 151 45 30% 57 38% 151 82 54% 54 36%

OLDMARK 245 112 46% 62 25% 245 133 54% 85 35%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 16

172 67 39% 53 31% 172 93 54% 65 38%

EVERETT  56 152 62 41% 35 23% 152 82 54% 54 36%

MUKILTEO 16 303 107 35% 112 37% 303 163 54% 107 35%

EDMONDS 29 253 96 38% 80 32% 253 136 54% 85 34%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 12

231 87 38% 74 32% 231 124 54% 93 40%

PIONEER 220 83 38% 51 23% 220 118 54% 70 32%

LYNNWOOD  7 276 108 39% 87 32% 276 148 54% 97 35%

EDMONDS  7 362 103 28% 143 40% 362 194 54% 125 35%

THRASHERS 204 83 41% 44 22% 204 109 53% 73 36%

BROOK 251 100 40% 73 29% 251 134 53% 94 37%

EVERETT  67 210 71 34% 60 29% 210 112 53% 69 33%

EDMONDS 19 291 127 44% 63 22% 291 155 53% 105 36%

MUKILTEO 15 62 30 48% 10 16% 62 33 53% 19 31%

EVERETT  20 252 109 43% 63 25% 252 134 53% 86 34%

FAIRVIEW 179 52 29% 51 28% 179 95 53% 64 36%

LYNNWOOD  6 200 88 44% 53 27% 200 106 53% 72 36%

MARYSVILLE 23 121 55 45% 37 31% 121 64 53% 51 42%

RIDGEVIEW 121 48 40% 39 32% 121 64 53% 42 35%

GRANNIS 214 83 39% 68 32% 214 113 53% 85 40%

ELWOOD 214 75 35% 63 29% 214 113 53% 84 39%

DOGWOOD 197 68 35% 50 25% 197 104 53% 81 41%

BOTHELL 34 269 106 39% 89 33% 269 142 53% 97 36%

MILL CREEK 22 144 67 47% 35 24% 144 76 53% 58 40%

LYNNWOOD  9 256 91 36% 89 35% 256 135 53% 77 30%

LYNNWOOD  4 165 71 43% 49 30% 165 87 53% 57 35%

EVERETT  72 112 44 39% 31 28% 112 59 53% 48 43%

FOREST 234 77 33% 67 29% 234 123 53% 90 38%
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Exhibit 34, PDC Case 6928

Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1
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EDMONDS 35 177 53 30% 75 42% 177 93 53% 61 34%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 15

225 87 39% 55 24% 225 118 52% 98 44%

EDMONDS 25 225 79 35% 93 41% 225 118 52% 87 39%

SHORE 267 77 29% 91 34% 267 140 52% 107 40%

ALICIA 252 93 37% 75 30% 252 132 52% 99 39%

HEARTHSTONE 176 70 40% 52 30% 176 92 52% 67 38%

ANN 201 70 35% 79 39% 201 105 52% 77 38%

EDMONDS 40 268 88 33% 80 30% 268 140 52% 96 36%

HIPOINT 136 48 35% 36 26% 136 71 52% 53 39%

PUGET 182 46 25% 67 37% 182 95 52% 69 38%

EVERETT  47 205 84 41% 48 23% 205 107 52% 73 36%

FALLS 23 8 35% 10 43% 23 12 52% 11 48%

CRYSTAL 192 79 41% 60 31% 192 100 52% 71 37%

EDMONDS 36 240 70 29% 99 41% 240 125 52% 94 39%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 10

361 121 34% 111 31% 361 188 52% 137 38%

FREEWAY 217 74 34% 68 31% 217 113 52% 73 34%

NORTH CREEK 198 84 42% 39 20% 198 103 52% 77 39%

CLOVER 177 76 43% 46 26% 177 92 52% 69 39%

EDMONDS 15 179 62 35% 57 32% 179 93 52% 73 41%

TOWER 208 75 36% 57 27% 208 108 52% 86 41%

MADISON 133 65 49% 38 29% 133 69 52% 54 41%

EDMONDS 12 133 42 32% 49 37% 133 69 52% 47 35%

EVERETT  90 54 23 43% 9 17% 54 28 52% 21 39%

ELFIN 218 78 36% 66 30% 218 113 52% 82 38%

EDMONDS 50 166 72 43% 44 27% 166 86 52% 63 38%

EVERETT  29 139 44 32% 37 27% 139 72 52% 50 36%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  8

224 99 44% 51 23% 224 116 52% 90 40%

AVALON 112 48 43% 26 23% 112 58 52% 44 39%

MUKILTEO 10 168 70 42% 60 36% 168 87 52% 67 40%

STANWOOD 2 199 78 39% 55 28% 199 103 52% 73 37%

EDMONDS  1 257 86 33% 107 42% 257 133 52% 95 37%

EVERETT   1 290 128 44% 94 32% 290 150 52% 110 38%

EVERETT  69 207 85 41% 63 30% 207 107 52% 70 34%

GIBSON 157 81 52% 33 21% 157 81 52% 58 37%

EVERETT   7 95 31 33% 25 26% 95 49 52% 33 35%

MINOR 258 87 34% 67 26% 258 133 52% 103 40%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1

B
a

llots C
ast

C
in

d
y L

a
rse

n

%
L

a
rse

n

R
ico

 T
e

ssa
n

d
o

re

%
 T

e
ssa

n
d

o
re

B
a

llots C
ast

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

%
 A

p
p

ro
ve

d

R
E

JE
C

T
E

D

%
 R

ejected

ARLINGTON 11 130 56 43% 37 28% 130 67 52% 51 39%

EDMONDS 10 299 83 28% 131 44% 299 154 52% 109 36%

WILLOW 171 66 39% 32 19% 171 88 51% 68 40%

MANOR 206 87 42% 55 27% 206 106 51% 79 38%

POST 210 98 47% 55 26% 210 108 51% 81 39%

STONE GATE 175 64 37% 49 28% 175 90 51% 68 39%

EDMONDS  2 300 73 24% 120 40% 300 154 51% 97 32%

EVERETT  54 191 81 42% 63 33% 191 98 51% 70 37%

MARYSVILLE 13 156 70 45% 34 22% 156 80 51% 64 41%

BRIER 5 314 120 38% 88 28% 314 161 51% 119 38%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  3

240 90 38% 72 30% 240 123 51% 92 38%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 19

242 98 40% 58 24% 242 124 51% 93 38%

MUKILTEO  7 178 68 38% 61 34% 178 91 51% 69 39%

EVERETT  77 180 66 37% 59 33% 180 92 51% 66 37%

EDMONDS 14 186 76 41% 49 26% 186 95 51% 69 37%

EVERETT  82 143 58 41% 35 24% 143 73 51% 61 43%

KINGMAN 151 71 47% 44 29% 151 77 51% 65 43%

EDMONDS 31 265 101 38% 83 31% 265 135 51% 102 38%

EDMONDS 28 279 84 30% 118 42% 279 142 51% 109 39%

STOCK SHOW 118 56 47% 26 22% 118 60 51% 46 39%

EVERETT   9 295 104 35% 104 35% 295 150 51% 112 38%

EDMONDS 47 122 50 41% 32 26% 122 62 51% 46 38%

LAKE STEVENS 
16

142 51 36% 35 25% 142 72 51% 60 42%

FILBERT 156 64 41% 41 26% 156 79 51% 67 43%

MILL CREEK 10 180 65 36% 52 29% 180 91 51% 69 38%

EVERETT  13 184 60 33% 46 25% 184 93 51% 68 37%

EVERETT  68 305 116 38% 82 27% 305 154 50% 112 37%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  5

232 90 39% 57 25% 232 117 50% 94 41%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 13

240 100 42% 68 28% 240 121 50% 99 41%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 14

262 86 33% 82 31% 262 132 50% 108 41%

EVERETT  83 155 62 40% 41 26% 155 78 50% 66 43%

EVERGREEN 159 60 38% 40 25% 159 80 50% 66 42%

EDMONDS  5 159 58 36% 55 35% 159 80 50% 51 32%

MARYSVILLE 18 187 64 34% 50 27% 187 94 50% 79 42%

EDMONDS 45 209 58 28% 92 44% 209 105 50% 82 39%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1
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ALDER 217 92 42% 54 25% 217 109 50% 82 38%

ATLAS 257 82 32% 68 26% 257 129 50% 92 36%

BOTHELL 46 287 96 33% 77 27% 287 144 50% 97 34%

LAKE STEVENS 
26

106 52 49% 18 17% 106 53 50% 42 40%

LYNNWOOD 24 156 66 42% 34 22% 156 78 50% 65 42%

STAFFORD 142 58 41% 46 32% 142 71 50% 56 39%

LYNNWOOD 14 188 71 38% 58 31% 188 94 50% 80 43%

BOTHELL 44 176 66 38% 57 32% 176 88 50% 77 44%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  4

192 72 38% 52 27% 192 96 50% 77 40%

PICNIC POINT 148 52 35% 56 38% 148 74 50% 65 44%

MUKILTEO  1 296 99 33% 118 40% 296 148 50% 119 40%

EDMONDS 24 192 63 33% 79 41% 192 96 50% 73 38%

EVERETT  23 48 15 31% 18 38% 48 24 50% 21 44%

MUKILTEO  9 233 75 32% 84 36% 233 116 50% 89 38%

MARYSVILLE  3 229 87 38% 87 38% 229 114 50% 93 41%

EVERETT  66 199 88 44% 44 22% 199 99 50% 75 38%

GLENBAR 183 68 37% 51 28% 183 91 50% 75 41%

SUNRISE 179 61 34% 78 44% 179 89 50% 68 38%

DAMSON 308 124 40% 92 30% 308 153 50% 122 40%

LYNNWOOD 29 270 107 40% 66 24% 270 134 50% 102 38%

BOTHELL 38 248 75 30% 73 29% 248 123 50% 96 39%

EVERETT  94 123 50 41% 44 36% 123 61 50% 44 36%

EVERETT  19 244 113 46% 64 26% 244 121 50% 99 41%

EDMONDS 11 349 113 32% 148 42% 349 173 50% 135 39%

MUKILTEO  3 204 65 32% 74 36% 204 101 50% 82 40%

OSBORN 182 88 48% 46 25% 182 90 49% 75 41%

GROVE 245 95 39% 61 25% 245 121 49% 95 39%

MARYSVILLE 29 160 81 51% 33 21% 160 79 49% 74 46%

HEMLOCK 306 106 35% 104 34% 306 151 49% 129 42%

DALE 148 46 31% 41 28% 148 73 49% 56 38%

LOCUST 215 86 40% 68 32% 215 106 49% 84 39%

WILLOWDALE 211 95 45% 58 27% 211 104 49% 83 39%

EVERETT  53 211 63 30% 79 37% 211 104 49% 85 40%

EVERETT  75 128 43 34% 49 38% 128 63 49% 56 44%

CHAPEL 183 62 34% 62 34% 183 90 49% 69 38%

BRIER 3 354 129 36% 127 36% 354 174 49% 132 37%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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SNOHOMISH  7 230 97 42% 66 29% 230 113 49% 90 39%

TAMBARK 161 69 43% 39 24% 161 79 49% 67 42%

EASTMONT 159 70 44% 44 28% 159 78 49% 60 38%

EVERETT  22 202 80 40% 56 28% 202 99 49% 82 41%

SULTAN 3 200 78 39% 44 22% 200 98 49% 84 42%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 11

198 83 42% 38 19% 198 97 49% 82 41%

NORTHROAD 233 85 36% 81 35% 233 114 49% 90 39%

EDMONDS 16 186 65 35% 54 29% 186 91 49% 79 42%

LAKE STEVENS  5 184 72 39% 47 26% 184 90 49% 76 41%

HAMPTON 260 103 40% 63 24% 260 127 49% 102 39%

BRIER 1 258 102 40% 71 28% 258 126 49% 105 41%

EMERALD 254 117 46% 59 23% 254 124 49% 103 41%

MILL CREEK  5 336 120 36% 120 36% 336 164 49% 136 40%

EVERETT   5 201 103 51% 41 20% 201 98 49% 76 38%

MILL CREEK  4 238 94 39% 69 29% 238 116 49% 81 34%

LYNNWOOD 25 273 101 37% 85 31% 273 133 49% 102 37%

LYNNWOOD  5 115 49 43% 30 26% 115 56 49% 54 47%

LUNDS GULCH 74 31 42% 20 27% 74 36 49% 34 46%

WATERS 296 104 35% 84 28% 296 144 49% 99 33%

SUNSET 257 103 40% 56 22% 257 125 49% 105 41%

EDMONDS 22 237 78 33% 96 41% 237 115 49% 92 39%

BOTHELL 31 270 90 33% 84 31% 270 131 49% 104 39%

ARLINGTON 12 101 37 37% 33 33% 101 49 49% 45 45%

EDMONDS 48 233 105 45% 59 25% 233 113 48% 104 45%

GATEWAY 231 84 36% 73 32% 231 112 48% 103 45%

HAVEN 223 80 36% 78 35% 223 108 48% 94 42%

REDHAWK 254 93 37% 63 25% 254 123 48% 101 40%

HILTONS LAKE 219 86 39% 61 28% 219 106 48% 93 42%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  6

186 78 42% 44 24% 186 90 48% 84 45%

EVERETT  38 62 24 39% 15 24% 62 30 48% 26 42%

EVERETT  76 153 64 42% 35 23% 153 74 48% 70 46%

MARYSVILLE 25 120 50 42% 22 18% 120 58 48% 55 46%

MARYSVILLE 17 209 85 41% 48 23% 209 101 48% 96 46%

PORT SUSAN 327 123 38% 92 28% 327 158 48% 135 41%

SNOCADE 294 115 39% 104 35% 294 142 48% 123 42%

BOTHELL 42 286 99 35% 84 29% 286 138 48% 119 42%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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ARLINGTON 16 114 44 39% 39 34% 114 55 48% 53 46%

EDMONDS 46 423 98 23% 213 50% 423 204 48% 167 39%

MUKILTEO 13 239 81 34% 72 30% 239 115 48% 92 38%

LYNNWOOD 22 181 89 49% 47 26% 181 87 48% 79 44%

WAXON 279 132 47% 63 23% 279 134 48% 112 40%

EVERETT  59 177 79 45% 42 24% 177 85 48% 71 40%

MUKILTEO 14 298 102 34% 104 35% 298 143 48% 127 43%

MARYSVILLE 35 196 56 29% 77 39% 196 94 48% 91 46%

HOLLY 244 85 35% 77 32% 244 117 48% 102 42%

BRIER 4 230 101 44% 59 26% 230 110 48% 101 44%

MUKILTEO 17 228 80 35% 78 34% 228 109 48% 91 40%

BERKSHIRE 331 114 34% 114 34% 331 158 48% 139 42%

SILVER CREEK 195 93 48% 51 26% 195 93 48% 77 39%

RHODY RIDGE 147 51 35% 52 35% 147 70 48% 67 46%

MISTY 229 67 29% 78 34% 229 109 48% 98 43%

LUDWIG 204 82 40% 59 29% 204 97 48% 81 40%

WOODGATE 141 57 40% 39 28% 141 67 48% 62 44%

FIRCREST 160 58 36% 62 39% 160 76 48% 66 41%

MARINER 192 71 37% 41 21% 192 91 47% 76 40%

MALTBY 228 81 36% 47 21% 228 108 47% 102 45%

MUKILTEO  5 302 110 36% 98 32% 302 143 47% 113 37%

JEFFERSON 131 60 46% 32 24% 131 62 47% 57 44%

WANDERING 
CREEK

298 125 42% 73 24% 298 141 47% 104 35%

CENTENNIAL 298 117 39% 75 25% 298 141 47% 130 44%

EDMONDS 39 334 86 26% 153 46% 334 158 47% 152 46%

BOTHELL 40 239 85 36% 70 29% 239 113 47% 99 41%

NORMA 182 69 38% 42 23% 182 86 47% 80 44%

EDMONDS 17 254 66 26% 125 49% 254 120 47% 103 41%

WINDROSE 248 102 41% 77 31% 248 117 47% 111 45%

EVERETT  32 212 86 41% 45 21% 212 100 47% 95 45%

CREEKSIDE 159 48 30% 55 35% 159 75 47% 72 45%

EVERETT  36 174 66 38% 54 31% 174 82 47% 73 42%

MONROE  3 225 87 39% 42 19% 225 106 47% 104 46%

SPRUCE 121 42 35% 40 33% 121 57 47% 54 45%

CLIFF 172 64 37% 42 24% 172 81 47% 71 41%

BRIER 2 189 67 35% 56 30% 189 89 47% 80 42%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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B
a

llots C
ast

C
in

d
y L

a
rse

n

%
L

a
rse

n

R
ico

 T
e

ssa
n

d
o

re

%
 T

e
ssa

n
d

o
re

B
a

llots C
ast

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

%
 A

p
p

ro
ve

d

R
E

JE
C

T
E

D

%
 R

ejected

LAKE STEVENS 
27

102 57 56% 21 21% 102 48 47% 44 43%

WALLACE 151 62 41% 31 21% 151 71 47% 63 42%

CASCADE 149 67 45% 32 21% 149 70 47% 65 44%

ASHFORD 147 57 39% 52 35% 147 69 47% 71 48%

LYNNWOOD  3 196 70 36% 75 38% 196 92 47% 86 44%

SHELBY 196 68 35% 71 36% 196 92 47% 75 38%

POPLAR 130 61 47% 34 26% 130 61 47% 55 42%

BRIER 6 177 82 46% 41 23% 177 83 47% 65 37%

MARYSVILLE 42 177 70 40% 54 31% 177 83 47% 86 49%

LOST LAKE 160 74 46% 43 27% 160 75 47% 65 41%

HILL 158 58 37% 46 29% 158 74 47% 68 43%

FIELD 205 81 40% 50 24% 205 96 47% 84 41%

WALNUT 141 57 40% 38 27% 141 66 47% 61 43%

KATTENHORN 282 108 38% 99 35% 282 132 47% 124 44%

EVERETT  15 184 82 45% 41 22% 184 86 47% 81 44%

WITHERS 184 59 32% 41 22% 184 86 47% 83 45%

KENNARD 182 69 38% 50 27% 182 85 47% 74 41%

PIONEER TRAILS 242 92 38% 82 34% 242 113 47% 103 43%

LARCH 210 87 41% 62 30% 210 98 47% 77 37%

IVERSON 120 44 37% 36 30% 120 56 47% 48 40%

MILL CREEK  3 150 49 33% 70 47% 150 70 47% 65 43%

SNOHOMISH  3 223 70 31% 81 36% 223 104 47% 98 44%

GRANITE FALLS 1 208 99 48% 34 16% 208 97 47% 98 47%

ADMIRALTY 163 74 45% 37 23% 163 76 47% 68 42%

MILL CREEK 23 148 61 41% 38 26% 148 69 47% 64 43%

SNOHOMISH  6 146 45 31% 66 45% 146 68 47% 58 40%

MILL CREEK 21 131 41 31% 51 39% 131 61 47% 57 44%

EVERETT  50 189 77 41% 54 29% 189 88 47% 82 43%

CRYSTAL CREEK 116 36 31% 29 25% 116 54 47% 45 39%

ARLINGTON  4 303 114 38% 69 23% 303 141 47% 119 39%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE 18

228 78 34% 75 33% 228 106 46% 101 44%

EMANDER 185 84 45% 48 26% 185 86 46% 78 42%

STANWOOD 6 142 53 37% 43 30% 142 66 46% 59 42%

SAMOEA 254 102 40% 63 25% 254 118 46% 110 43%

WOODRIDGE 295 134 45% 86 29% 295 137 46% 124 42%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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KENWOOD 196 74 38% 63 32% 196 91 46% 88 45%

EDMONDS 32 252 86 34% 82 33% 252 117 46% 104 41%

STANWOOD 7 125 50 40% 34 27% 125 58 46% 53 42%

EVERETT  51 179 53 30% 75 42% 179 83 46% 68 38%

MARTHA LAKE 231 82 35% 60 26% 231 107 46% 93 40%

MARYSVILLE 58 95 34 36% 33 35% 95 44 46% 44 46%

BOSTIAN 149 50 34% 51 34% 149 69 46% 65 44%

EDMONDS 34 253 81 32% 112 44% 253 117 46% 110 43%

EVERETT  21 264 96 36% 84 32% 264 122 46% 115 44%

MUKILTEO  6 277 101 36% 89 32% 277 128 46% 117 42%

COUNTRY 145 51 35% 37 26% 145 67 46% 61 42%

MARYSVILLE 30 210 93 44% 53 25% 210 97 46% 97 46%

EVERETT   4 195 88 45% 55 28% 195 90 46% 84 43%

MARYSVILLE  4 182 76 42% 42 23% 182 84 46% 87 48%

MILL CREEK 14 13 4 31% 2 15% 13 6 46% 5 38%

LAKE STEVENS  4 193 70 36% 59 31% 193 89 46% 89 46%

EVERETT  74 128 44 34% 44 34% 128 59 46% 51 40%

CASCADIAN 280 109 39% 91 33% 280 129 46% 121 43%

NEWTON 152 66 43% 31 20% 152 70 46% 69 45%

LAKE STEVENS  8 202 94 47% 59 29% 202 93 46% 91 45%

EVERETT  93 150 80 53% 23 15% 150 69 46% 55 37%

EVERETT  91 150 71 47% 46 31% 150 69 46% 66 44%

FAIRWOOD 87 31 36% 28 32% 87 40 46% 42 48%

KEELER 222 94 42% 57 26% 222 102 46% 93 42%

BOTHELL 41 244 83 34% 71 29% 244 112 46% 102 42%

MUKILTEO 18 290 106 37% 94 32% 290 133 46% 116 40%

SULTAN 2 192 84 44% 47 24% 192 88 46% 84 44%

MUKILTEO 19 323 101 31% 125 39% 323 148 46% 136 42%

LAKE STEVENS 
11

107 45 42% 30 28% 107 49 46% 49 46%

MONROE  9 271 113 42% 61 23% 271 124 46% 117 43%

MEADOWDALE 247 83 34% 85 34% 247 113 46% 107 43%

LAKE STEVENS 
18

188 61 32% 58 31% 188 86 46% 89 47%

OVERLOOK 258 100 39% 76 29% 258 118 46% 117 45%

COHO 81 39 48% 10 12% 81 37 46% 29 36%

TRONSON 138 46 33% 49 36% 138 63 46% 61 44%

MUKILTEO 11 195 90 46% 61 31% 195 89 46% 80 41%
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LYNNWOOD 17 285 110 39% 97 34% 285 130 46% 123 43%

MARYSVILLE  9 79 37 47% 14 18% 79 36 46% 37 47%

EVERETT  78 101 31 31% 28 28% 101 46 46% 47 47%

EVERETT  16 156 53 34% 54 35% 156 71 46% 67 43%

LYNNWOOD 13 176 65 37% 70 40% 176 80 45% 71 40%

WOODWAY 2 152 45 30% 58 38% 152 69 45% 71 47%

LYNNWOOD 28 141 55 39% 33 23% 141 64 45% 68 48%

LAKE STEVENS 
24

150 46 31% 42 28% 150 68 45% 63 42%

JORDAN BRIDGE 53 31 58% 12 23% 53 24 45% 28 53%

MARYSVILLE 27 263 99 38% 66 25% 263 119 45% 114 43%

ARLINGTON  5 272 110 40% 74 27% 272 123 45% 122 45%

VIEW 248 86 35% 76 31% 248 112 45% 119 48%

WENBERG 226 89 39% 58 26% 226 102 45% 99 44%

MARYSVILLE 15 215 105 49% 55 26% 215 97 45% 94 44%

BOSWORTH 304 122 40% 71 23% 304 137 45% 137 45%

LAKE STEVENS 
20

182 93 51% 52 29% 182 82 45% 87 48%

MARYSVILLE 12 222 83 37% 73 33% 222 100 45% 104 47%

EVERETT  80 222 80 36% 78 35% 222 100 45% 101 45%

BOTHELL 37 262 110 42% 68 26% 262 118 45% 107 41%

THOMPSON 262 106 40% 77 29% 262 118 45% 125 48%

MARYSVILLE 31 191 92 48% 51 27% 191 86 45% 87 46%

EDMONDS 26 191 50 26% 76 40% 191 86 45% 93 49%

LAKE STEVENS 
13

200 90 45% 55 28% 200 90 45% 95 48%

DUMAS 189 73 39% 54 29% 189 85 45% 89 47%

FIRGROVE 149 54 36% 41 28% 149 67 45% 65 44%

BOTHELL 47 238 96 40% 62 26% 238 107 45% 99 42%

MONROE  5 227 93 41% 77 34% 227 102 45% 109 48%

EAST SHORE 205 87 42% 58 28% 205 92 45% 88 43%

BOTHELL 39 194 72 37% 61 31% 194 87 45% 86 44%

LAKE STEVENS 
15

261 107 41% 92 35% 261 117 45% 118 45%

BEVERLY 174 57 33% 66 38% 174 78 45% 79 45%

PETERSON 299 110 37% 90 30% 299 134 45% 133 44%

CYPRESS 241 102 42% 58 24% 241 108 45% 114 47%

BUTTERNUT 192 76 40% 67 35% 192 86 45% 87 45%

RUGGS LAKE 239 103 43% 69 29% 239 107 45% 101 42%
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MARYSVILLE 56 210 78 37% 64 30% 210 94 45% 101 48%

EDMONDS 37 257 64 25% 88 34% 257 115 45% 110 43%

EVERETT  44 152 62 41% 30 20% 152 68 45% 70 46%

PARKSHORE 170 69 41% 53 31% 170 76 45% 76 45%

LYNNWOOD 15 170 68 40% 49 29% 170 76 45% 77 45%

EVERETT  33 273 102 37% 76 28% 273 122 45% 116 42%

BOTHELL 43 197 70 36% 59 30% 197 88 45% 90 46%

TROMBLEY 186 67 36% 44 24% 186 83 45% 84 45%

EVERETT  87 130 61 47% 36 28% 130 58 45% 59 45%

MARYSVILLE  5 269 103 38% 76 28% 269 120 45% 131 49%

MUKILTEO  2 352 134 38% 112 32% 352 157 45% 146 41%

LAKE STEVENS 
17

213 82 38% 64 30% 213 95 45% 98 46%

EDMONDS 30 222 63 28% 94 42% 222 99 45% 93 42%

MARYSVILLE 50 182 69 38% 54 30% 182 81 45% 84 46%

LAURA 245 111 45% 68 28% 245 109 44% 99 40%

MONROE  1 272 124 46% 80 29% 272 121 44% 128 47%

MARYSVILLE 10 144 67 47% 38 26% 144 64 44% 69 48%

MILL CREEK  7 18 6 33% 4 22% 18 8 44% 9 50%

LYNNWOOD  2 169 72 43% 48 28% 169 75 44% 72 43%

EDMONDS  8 361 102 28% 169 47% 361 160 44% 155 43%

MARYSVILLE  6 167 59 35% 35 21% 167 74 44% 80 48%

BOTHELL 32 158 60 38% 50 32% 158 70 44% 73 46%

MILL CREEK  9 228 105 46% 48 21% 228 101 44% 101 44%

MARYSVILLE  1 131 40 31% 28 21% 131 58 44% 64 49%

PENNANT 278 96 35% 112 40% 278 123 44% 117 42%

MARYSVILLE 45 165 69 42% 38 23% 165 73 44% 83 50%

MILL CREEK 12 208 62 30% 80 38% 208 92 44% 94 45%

WINGATE 251 82 33% 81 32% 251 111 44% 113 45%

MARYSVILLE 11 294 129 44% 78 27% 294 130 44% 132 45%

EVERETT   8 190 71 37% 44 23% 190 84 44% 85 45%

LYNNWOOD 31 129 43 33% 38 29% 129 57 44% 58 45%

LAKE STEVENS 
23

120 57 48% 30 25% 120 53 44% 61 51%

MILL CREEK 18 188 65 35% 58 31% 188 83 44% 92 49%

MANORDALE 179 80 45% 56 31% 179 79 44% 78 44%

EDMONDS 27 204 66 32% 60 29% 204 90 44% 86 42%

TURNER 338 132 39% 91 27% 338 149 44% 145 43%
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MILL CREEK  8 338 106 31% 107 32% 338 149 44% 146 43%

INDEX 59 19 32% 13 22% 59 26 44% 23 39%

MARYSVILLE 52 143 57 40% 43 30% 143 63 44% 68 48%

SNOHOMISH  5 311 119 38% 96 31% 311 137 44% 136 44%

EVERETT  46 193 68 35% 58 30% 193 85 44% 80 41%

LOMA 225 79 35% 59 26% 225 99 44% 97 43%

ALDERCREST 50 17 34% 18 36% 50 22 44% 24 48%

SILVER LAKE 191 81 42% 45 24% 191 84 44% 94 49%

SUNDAY LAKE 305 131 43% 73 24% 305 134 44% 135 44%

ROYAL 189 61 32% 58 31% 189 83 44% 81 43%

GLENWOOD 171 66 39% 48 28% 171 75 44% 73 43%

ROSE 171 51 30% 57 33% 171 75 44% 82 48%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  1

219 85 39% 52 24% 219 96 44% 92 42%

LYNNWOOD 34 121 51 42% 31 26% 121 53 44% 47 39%

LAKE STEVENS 
14

192 83 43% 49 26% 192 84 44% 80 42%

ARLINGTON  3 160 63 39% 37 23% 160 70 44% 76 48%

EVERETT  62 167 72 43% 39 23% 167 73 44% 75 45%

KENTISH 126 50 40% 36 29% 126 55 44% 58 46%

MARYSVILLE 24 204 81 40% 71 35% 204 89 44% 102 50%

EVERETT  63 156 61 39% 40 26% 156 68 44% 72 46%

GRANITE FALLS 3 78 25 32% 16 21% 78 34 44% 37 47%

EVERETT  42 147 54 37% 27 18% 147 64 44% 62 42%

PUGET PARK 170 62 36% 55 32% 170 74 44% 72 42%

LAKESIDE 138 67 49% 30 22% 138 60 43% 62 45%

ROWLAND 161 53 33% 39 24% 161 70 43% 76 47%

HILLTOP 168 64 38% 38 23% 168 73 43% 83 49%

MARYSVILLE 20 168 58 35% 54 32% 168 73 43% 81 48%

LYNNWOOD 18 198 83 42% 65 33% 198 86 43% 87 44%

EVERETT  88 228 94 41% 69 30% 228 99 43% 93 41%

CREEK 228 81 36% 79 35% 228 99 43% 114 50%

SILVANA 
TERRACE

136 62 46% 31 23% 136 59 43% 62 46%

EVERETT  49 219 64 29% 89 41% 219 95 43% 95 43%

LARIMER 196 72 37% 53 27% 196 85 43% 90 46%

SHADOW WOOD 196 65 33% 72 37% 196 85 43% 87 44%

GRANITE FALLS 2 226 101 45% 53 23% 226 98 43% 116 51%
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MONROE  6 203 90 44% 47 23% 203 88 43% 90 44%

ARLINGTON 14 150 68 45% 34 23% 150 65 43% 73 49%

EVERETT  34 150 50 33% 52 35% 150 65 43% 76 51%

EDMONDS 21 344 104 30% 135 39% 344 149 43% 164 48%

MILLARD 127 51 40% 27 21% 127 55 43% 60 47%

MARYSVILLE 55 127 49 39% 33 26% 127 55 43% 65 51%

GREGORY 171 74 43% 45 26% 171 74 43% 86 50%

LYNNWOOD 12 215 76 35% 64 30% 215 93 43% 92 43%

SNOHOMISH  9 148 58 39% 47 32% 148 64 43% 68 46%

MARYSVILLE 43 204 81 40% 40 20% 204 88 43% 104 51%

MARSH 225 73 32% 70 31% 225 97 43% 107 48%

STICKNEY 207 76 37% 54 26% 207 89 43% 103 50%

BOTHELL 35 198 86 43% 53 27% 198 85 43% 87 44%

STITCH 84 33 39% 27 32% 84 36 43% 30 36%

MONROE  7 203 74 36% 59 29% 203 87 43% 98 48%

MILL CREEK 13 229 98 43% 74 32% 229 98 43% 114 50%

MARYSVILLE 39 208 63 30% 69 33% 208 89 43% 97 47%

LAKE STEVENS 
22

166 74 45% 53 32% 166 71 43% 85 51%

WELLINGTON 297 119 40% 68 23% 297 127 43% 133 45%

EVERETT  43 131 48 37% 28 21% 131 56 43% 59 45%

EVERETT  73 192 78 41% 50 26% 192 82 43% 85 44%

EVERETT  89 157 76 48% 37 24% 157 67 43% 74 47%

EVERETT  45 150 47 31% 45 30% 150 64 43% 74 49%

MONROE 11 68 31 46% 21 31% 68 29 43% 28 41%

PELLERIN 197 65 33% 67 34% 197 84 43% 97 49%

STANWOOD 5 258 122 47% 75 29% 258 110 43% 120 47%

MERIDIAN 237 96 41% 62 26% 237 101 43% 108 46%

DUBUQUE 176 52 30% 53 30% 176 75 43% 83 47%

EDMONDS  6 345 107 31% 148 43% 345 147 43% 145 42%

GRAND FIRS 263 91 35% 94 36% 263 112 43% 126 48%

MUKILTEO  8 221 69 31% 81 37% 221 94 43% 106 48%

EVERETT  41 193 70 36% 38 20% 193 82 42% 83 43%

OAK KNOLL 146 50 34% 33 23% 146 62 42% 61 42%

LYNNWOOD 26 252 104 41% 65 26% 252 107 42% 122 48%

OAKS 224 85 38% 64 29% 224 95 42% 110 49%

MARYSVILLE 26 276 111 40% 78 28% 276 117 42% 130 47%

EVERETT  10 144 56 39% 45 31% 144 61 42% 68 47%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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LUPINE 163 74 45% 38 23% 163 69 42% 74 45%

WINDSONG 189 73 39% 67 35% 189 80 42% 95 50%

HIGH BRIDGE 345 133 39% 101 29% 345 146 42% 175 51%

MARYSVILLE 34 182 69 38% 55 30% 182 77 42% 87 48%

WELCH 286 97 34% 82 29% 286 121 42% 146 51%

EVERETT   6 149 54 36% 43 29% 149 63 42% 66 44%

SHORTS 298 91 31% 91 31% 298 126 42% 121 41%

SUMMIT 168 69 41% 54 32% 168 71 42% 81 48%

VILLE 90 34 38% 28 31% 90 38 42% 41 46%

MONROE  2 244 88 36% 73 30% 244 103 42% 121 50%

MAGNOLIA 154 58 38% 47 31% 154 65 42% 73 47%

LYNNWOOD  8 173 68 39% 42 24% 173 73 42% 83 48%

WOODSHIRE 166 65 39% 39 23% 166 70 42% 85 51%

ARLINGTON 13 268 95 35% 66 25% 268 113 42% 137 51%

WOODWAY 1 268 73 27% 108 40% 268 113 42% 118 44%

EVERETT  57 204 74 36% 43 21% 204 86 42% 94 46%

EDMONDS 13 344 110 32% 122 35% 344 145 42% 160 47%

EVERETT  52 202 81 40% 52 26% 202 85 42% 92 46%

EVERETT  60 164 61 37% 35 21% 164 69 42% 71 43%

RIVERCREST 164 50 30% 60 37% 164 69 42% 78 48%

CLEARVIEW 262 89 34% 66 25% 262 110 42% 125 48%

JEFF 143 56 39% 36 25% 143 60 42% 69 48%

EDMONDS 23 286 91 32% 109 38% 286 120 42% 140 49%

TULALIP 1 236 84 36% 62 26% 236 99 42% 112 47%

MARYSVILLE 59 136 64 47% 29 21% 136 57 42% 55 40%

SNOHOMISH  1 265 86 32% 90 34% 265 111 42% 132 50%

MARYSVILLE 14 258 99 38% 78 30% 258 108 42% 124 48%

MUKILTEO 20 141 64 45% 38 27% 141 59 42% 68 48%

LIND 213 97 46% 40 19% 213 89 42% 98 46%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  9

146 63 43% 44 30% 146 61 42% 72 49%

MAY CREEK 249 104 42% 45 18% 249 104 42% 120 48%

WAGNER 249 93 37% 55 22% 249 104 42% 119 48%

TULALIP 5 127 51 40% 34 27% 127 53 42% 54 43%

MILL CREEK  6 307 105 34% 104 34% 307 128 42% 146 48%

BOTHELL 33 245 102 42% 55 22% 245 102 42% 108 44%

STAR CREEK 149 53 36% 48 32% 149 62 42% 75 50%

LAKE HOWARD 226 83 37% 65 29% 226 94 42% 98 43%
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BOEING 178 62 35% 37 21% 178 74 42% 84 47%

FERN 77 30 39% 16 21% 77 32 42% 40 52%

DOUGLAS FIRS 171 66 39% 53 31% 171 71 42% 80 47%

BLUFF 241 101 42% 70 29% 241 100 41% 122 51%

MILL CREEK 17 229 107 47% 65 28% 229 95 41% 112 49%

EVERETT  79 176 78 44% 45 26% 176 73 41% 86 49%

CEDARHOME 217 78 36% 56 26% 217 90 41% 97 45%

BELLEMONT 258 107 41% 65 25% 258 107 41% 125 48%

MARKS 234 76 32% 69 29% 234 97 41% 109 47%

BEAR CREEK 181 66 36% 48 27% 181 75 41% 94 52%

SOUTH LAKE 
STEVENS

210 99 47% 43 20% 210 87 41% 94 45%

TULALIP 4 256 111 43% 30 12% 256 106 41% 122 48%

BRIER 7 215 70 33% 61 28% 215 89 41% 97 45%

ALMA 29 18 62% 3 10% 29 12 41% 14 48%

CRAWFORD 58 29 50% 8 14% 58 24 41% 24 41%

MARYSVILLE 57 87 30 34% 25 29% 87 36 41% 43 49%

JORDAN TRAILS 109 55 50% 25 23% 109 45 41% 51 47%

MUKILTEO  4 172 75 44% 51 30% 172 71 41% 77 45%

MILL CREEK 11 206 66 32% 75 36% 206 85 41% 103 50%

LANTERN 216 90 42% 55 25% 216 89 41% 103 48%

MILL CREEK 15 233 87 37% 82 35% 233 96 41% 121 52%

MARYSVILLE  8 204 88 43% 47 23% 204 84 41% 102 50%

MAPLEWOOD 248 92 37% 75 30% 248 102 41% 128 52%

EDMONDS 41 197 87 44% 60 30% 197 81 41% 92 47%

ARLINGTON 15 73 28 38% 17 23% 73 30 41% 35 48%

MORNING RISE 195 74 38% 44 23% 195 80 41% 95 49%

BATTERY 156 49 31% 43 28% 156 64 41% 80 51%

MEADOWCREST 205 90 44% 48 23% 205 84 41% 101 49%

ARLINGTON  6 205 87 42% 46 22% 205 84 41% 104 51%

VALMONT 132 51 39% 57 43% 132 54 41% 64 48%

LYNNWOOD 21 230 100 43% 64 28% 230 94 41% 109 47%

SISCO 279 96 34% 71 25% 279 114 41% 134 48%

ARLINGTON 10 228 94 41% 49 21% 228 93 41% 120 53%

EVERETT  28 172 62 36% 52 30% 172 70 41% 82 48%

LAKE STEVENS  3 263 117 44% 70 27% 263 107 41% 129 49%

STANWOOD 4 327 108 33% 94 29% 327 133 41% 152 46%
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SERENE 209 80 38% 68 33% 209 85 41% 103 49%

EDMONDS 51 224 82 37% 81 36% 224 91 41% 116 52%

EVERETT  35 229 97 42% 58 25% 229 93 41% 100 44%

MILL CREEK 16 138 57 41% 42 30% 138 56 41% 65 47%

EVERETT  31 138 51 37% 29 21% 138 56 41% 72 52%

QUEENS 292 118 40% 67 23% 292 118 40% 138 47%

ASH 151 62 41% 46 30% 151 61 40% 80 53%

MARYSVILLE 32 156 55 35% 44 28% 156 63 40% 87 56%

EVERETT  27 213 87 41% 65 31% 213 86 40% 99 46%

EVERETT  37 176 82 47% 45 26% 176 71 40% 88 50%

LAKE STEVENS  1 266 108 41% 81 30% 266 107 40% 131 49%

YORK 184 72 39% 45 24% 184 74 40% 86 47%

EVERETT  24 204 81 40% 66 32% 204 82 40% 101 50%

LYNNWOOD 30 244 104 43% 53 22% 244 98 40% 121 50%

MONROE  4 274 110 40% 61 22% 274 110 40% 126 46%

SYLVAN 20 11 55% 6 30% 20 8 40% 10 50%

VALLEY 55 27 49% 12 22% 55 22 40% 27 49%

WELANGDON 15 7 47% 1 7% 15 6 40% 8 53%

RONCREST 85 37 44% 21 25% 85 34 40% 38 45%

EBEY 30 13 43% 8 27% 30 12 40% 12 40%

HENNING 275 113 41% 80 29% 275 110 40% 139 51%

LAKE STEVENS 
28

190 75 39% 48 25% 190 76 40% 98 52%

OLYMPUS 165 63 38% 50 30% 165 66 40% 89 54%

OLNEY 240 90 38% 50 21% 240 96 40% 132 55%

MARYSVILLE 47 225 81 36% 59 26% 225 90 40% 113 50%

SILVER FIRS 230 64 28% 85 37% 230 92 40% 115 50%

SEXTON 308 104 34% 103 33% 308 123 40% 151 49%
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Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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POND 203 80 39% 53 26% 203 81 40% 95 47%

EVERETT  14 188 82 44% 48 26% 188 75 40% 88 47%

EVERETT  86 158 64 41% 41 26% 158 63 40% 75 47%

EVERETT  39 171 63 37% 42 25% 171 68 40% 84 49%

WINTER LAKE 116 25 22% 45 39% 116 46 40% 62 53%

PINE GROVE 53 28 53% 3 6% 53 21 40% 25 47%

LAKE STEVENS 
19

245 107 44% 78 32% 245 97 40% 128 52%

RIVERVIEW 230 75 33% 74 32% 230 91 40% 107 47%

HILLSIDE 86 37 43% 18 21% 86 34 40% 45 52%

THREE LAKES 152 57 38% 48 32% 152 60 39% 76 50%

MARYSVILLE 44 256 92 36% 68 27% 256 101 39% 137 54%

KENSINGTON 142 59 42% 42 30% 142 56 39% 70 49%

MARYSVILLE 28 142 51 36% 41 29% 142 56 39% 67 47%

SEATTLE HILL 208 68 33% 71 34% 208 82 39% 101 49%

MILL CREEK 19 178 72 40% 46 26% 178 70 39% 90 51%

MONROE 10 206 83 40% 40 19% 206 81 39% 105 51%

SOUTH 
SNOHOMISH

173 62 36% 51 29% 173 68 39% 83 48%

PACKWOOD 120 43 36% 31 26% 120 47 39% 55 46%

OLIVIA 46 17 37% 9 20% 46 18 39% 21 46%

SANDMAN 151 57 38% 40 26% 151 59 39% 70 46%

MONROE  8 128 56 44% 27 21% 128 50 39% 60 47%

KAYAK 192 66 34% 59 31% 192 75 39% 94 49%

SNOHOMISH  2 187 73 39% 49 26% 187 73 39% 93 50%

LYNNWOOD 20 205 98 48% 46 22% 205 80 39% 93 45%

SOFIE 123 55 45% 33 27% 123 48 39% 62 50%

ARMSTRONG 164 67 41% 49 30% 164 64 39% 81 49%

BRIER 8 205 59 29% 71 35% 205 80 39% 94 46%

RIDGEWAY 141 61 43% 30 21% 141 55 39% 67 48%

LYNNWOOD 11 218 80 37% 65 30% 218 85 39% 110 50%

LAKE STEVENS  2 218 79 36% 66 30% 218 85 39% 106 49%

HAINES 195 76 39% 44 23% 195 76 39% 93 48%

SKYKOMISH 77 27 35% 18 23% 77 30 39% 40 52%

PINEWOOD 203 62 31% 71 35% 203 79 39% 95 47%

EVERETT  17 108 41 38% 34 31% 108 42 39% 60 56%

LAKE STEVENS  6 229 74 32% 75 33% 229 89 39% 113 49%

AIRPARK 49 16 33% 16 33% 49 19 39% 25 51%
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SULTAN 4 129 57 44% 20 16% 129 50 39% 64 50%

OWEN 204 68 33% 53 26% 204 79 39% 108 53%

STRAUS 235 82 35% 88 37% 235 91 39% 124 53%

EVERETT  64 93 48 52% 22 24% 93 36 39% 47 51%

WHEELER 186 62 33% 61 33% 186 72 39% 95 51%

HAPPY VALLEY 163 53 33% 45 28% 163 63 39% 82 50%

MARYSVILLE 49 176 67 38% 68 39% 176 68 39% 92 52%

GOLD BAR 1 189 71 38% 39 21% 189 73 39% 102 54%

STANBY 57 15 26% 17 30% 57 22 39% 30 53%

CHAIN LAKE 298 109 37% 85 29% 298 115 39% 155 52%

SULTAN RIVER 223 88 39% 52 23% 223 86 39% 99 44%

POPPY 231 81 35% 76 33% 231 89 39% 108 47%

MARYSVILLE 53 161 72 45% 37 23% 161 62 39% 84 52%

LAKE GOODWIN 304 117 38% 81 27% 304 117 38% 155 51%

MARYSVILLE 46 286 106 37% 72 25% 286 110 38% 147 51%

MILL CREEK  2 211 62 29% 93 44% 211 81 38% 111 53%

LYNNWOOD 19 248 96 39% 63 25% 248 95 38% 125 50%

LAKE STEVENS 
12

149 57 38% 42 28% 149 57 38% 76 51%

MC DONALD 149 56 38% 40 27% 149 57 38% 72 48%

MILL CREEK 20 217 81 37% 86 40% 217 83 38% 98 45%

MACHIAS 285 106 37% 82 29% 285 109 38% 137 48%

MARYSVILLE 36 157 53 34% 45 29% 157 60 38% 75 48%

RAINIER 118 37 31% 35 30% 118 45 38% 65 55%

LAKE STEVENS 
21

273 88 32% 78 29% 273 104 38% 128 47%

VILLAGE 294 90 31% 77 26% 294 112 38% 142 48%

MILL CREEK  1 323 111 34% 113 35% 323 123 38% 165 51%

FOUR CORNERS 235 80 34% 76 32% 235 89 38% 117 50%

BURN HILL 238 98 41% 71 30% 238 90 38% 125 53%

MOUNTLAKE 
TERRACE  7

127 53 42% 30 24% 127 48 38% 68 54%

KOKANEE 143 65 45% 27 19% 143 54 38% 73 51%

ARLINGTON  9 228 99 43% 54 24% 228 86 38% 106 46%

ARLINGTON  2 130 38 29% 29 22% 130 49 38% 65 50%

PARK PLACE 93 32 34% 28 30% 93 35 38% 53 57%

SNOHOMISH  4 226 84 37% 65 29% 226 85 38% 125 55%

GETCHELL 189 62 33% 58 31% 189 71 38% 106 56%

MARYSVILLE 22 296 123 42% 94 32% 296 111 38% 159 54%
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EVERETT  61 32 13 41% 5 16% 32 12 38% 18 56%

MARYSVILLE 21 256 103 40% 68 27% 256 96 38% 137 54%

HIGH ROCK 168 62 37% 42 25% 168 63 38% 82 49%

MARYSVILLE  2 80 28 35% 25 31% 80 30 38% 42 53%

BEECHER 251 96 38% 78 31% 251 94 37% 125 50%

NEWBERG 139 47 34% 46 33% 139 52 37% 72 52%

MARYSVILLE 41 131 48 37% 30 23% 131 49 37% 73 56%

STILLAGUAMISH 75 31 41% 14 19% 75 28 37% 43 57%

SULTAN 1 217 85 39% 55 25% 217 81 37% 109 50%

STANWOOD 3 193 76 39% 44 23% 193 72 37% 93 48%

JIM CREEK 295 105 36% 71 24% 295 110 37% 161 55%

FLORENCE 78 26 33% 25 32% 78 29 37% 41 53%

MILL 232 92 40% 69 30% 232 86 37% 130 56%

BOTHELL 45 143 55 38% 44 31% 143 53 37% 76 53%

JORDAN 278 111 40% 84 30% 278 103 37% 142 51%

EVERETT  65 184 69 38% 49 27% 184 68 37% 100 54%

MARYSVILLE 16 225 79 35% 68 30% 225 83 37% 116 52%

MARYSVILLE  7 141 53 38% 42 30% 141 52 37% 68 48%

PIPELINE 209 79 38% 45 22% 209 77 37% 112 54%

MANN 190 67 35% 58 31% 190 70 37% 95 50%

TRAIL 106 45 42% 22 21% 106 39 37% 58 55%

MONROE 12 117 52 44% 29 25% 117 43 37% 63 54%

SHOECRAFT 234 95 41% 77 33% 234 86 37% 116 50%

MARYSVILLE 19 199 87 44% 46 23% 199 73 37% 110 55%

TERRACE 60 21 35% 19 32% 60 22 37% 33 55%

LAKE STEVENS  7 219 96 44% 68 31% 219 80 37% 118 54%

DARRINGTON 219 75 34% 37 17% 219 80 37% 113 52%

MARYSVILLE 48 195 87 45% 42 22% 195 71 36% 104 53%

LOOP 217 84 39% 43 20% 217 79 36% 123 57%

LYNNWOOD 16 209 97 46% 59 28% 209 76 36% 99 47%

LAKE STEVENS 
10

212 79 37% 66 31% 212 77 36% 113 53%

NORDEN 160 82 51% 27 17% 160 58 36% 84 53%

SNOHOMISH 10 138 57 41% 33 24% 138 50 36% 72 52%

EVERETT  48 152 65 43% 45 30% 152 55 36% 77 51%

ROBE 150 69 46% 44 29% 150 54 36% 74 49%

THOMAS CREEK 175 71 41% 61 35% 175 63 36% 94 54%
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MARYSVILLE 40 175 69 39% 39 22% 175 63 36% 99 57%

PARADISE 267 104 39% 61 23% 267 96 36% 148 55%

WOODLAND 103 34 33% 29 28% 103 37 36% 58 56%

CASSIDY 198 74 37% 64 32% 198 71 36% 109 55%

STORM LAKE 299 135 45% 66 22% 299 107 36% 155 52%

MARYSVILLE 60 109 55 50% 22 20% 109 39 36% 65 60%

MARION 182 76 42% 52 29% 182 65 36% 100 55%

MERWIN 140 46 33% 54 39% 140 50 36% 70 50%

MC FARLAND 241 83 34% 60 25% 241 86 36% 127 53%

REES 87 27 31% 31 36% 87 31 36% 45 52%

BOULDER 292 99 34% 74 25% 292 104 36% 157 54%

STANWOOD 1 118 39 33% 36 31% 118 42 36% 64 54%

ARLINGTON  7 270 108 40% 61 23% 270 96 36% 146 54%

HARMONY 130 43 33% 28 22% 130 46 35% 71 55%

ECHO LAKE 280 78 28% 88 31% 280 99 35% 153 55%

SILER 167 66 40% 41 25% 167 59 35% 83 50%

TULALIP 3 162 58 36% 37 23% 162 57 35% 83 51%

OUTLOOK 191 86 45% 43 23% 191 67 35% 104 54%

BRYANT 97 38 39% 28 29% 97 34 35% 57 59%

WOODS CREEK 194 69 36% 48 25% 194 68 35% 110 57%

SHELTON 274 86 31% 64 23% 274 96 35% 138 50%

KACKMAN 177 83 47% 32 18% 177 62 35% 102 58%

TOTEM FALLS 280 101 36% 86 31% 280 98 35% 157 56%

MARYSVILLE 54 289 108 37% 74 26% 289 101 35% 158 55%

LAKE 264 112 42% 68 26% 264 92 35% 141 53%

EVERETT  30 219 79 36% 61 28% 219 76 35% 122 56%

FERNWOOD 173 75 43% 47 27% 173 60 35% 96 55%

HARTFORD 124 49 40% 24 19% 124 43 35% 71 57%

ROB 150 64 43% 49 33% 150 52 35% 80 53%

OHLDE 228 76 33% 74 32% 228 79 35% 120 53%

HIWAY 29 12 41% 2 7% 29 10 34% 13 45%

CATHCART 166 63 38% 39 23% 166 57 34% 92 55%

HIGHLAND 190 66 35% 44 23% 190 65 34% 100 53%

PANTHER CREEK 205 72 35% 52 25% 205 70 34% 110 54%

EVERETT  71 97 41 42% 15 15% 97 33 34% 49 51%
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EVERETT  81 97 39 40% 25 26% 97 33 34% 53 55%

FIR 203 64 32% 53 26% 203 69 34% 97 48%

LAKE STEVENS  9 180 72 40% 35 19% 180 61 34% 105 58%

PILOT 246 103 42% 61 25% 246 83 34% 137 56%

MENZEL 164 63 38% 43 26% 164 55 34% 98 60%

EDGECOMB 168 85 51% 32 19% 168 56 33% 92 55%

PEAK 12 6 50% 1 8% 12 4 33% 7 58%

LYNNWOOD 33 192 75 39% 42 22% 192 64 33% 100 52%

KETCHUM 204 72 35% 44 22% 204 68 33% 107 52%

MARYSVILLE 37 151 53 35% 36 24% 151 50 33% 79 52%

ARLINGTON  1 200 83 42% 40 20% 200 66 33% 95 48%

BROCKLIN 231 91 39% 45 19% 231 76 33% 127 55%

RICHLAND 76 27 36% 23 30% 76 25 33% 47 62%

TYEE 186 84 45% 47 25% 186 61 33% 101 54%

CAVALRY 241 83 34% 67 28% 241 79 33% 135 56%

ARNOT 180 69 38% 48 27% 180 59 33% 106 59%

ARLINGTON  8 229 72 31% 81 35% 229 75 33% 111 48%

ROOSEVELT 135 48 36% 38 28% 135 44 33% 73 54%

EVERETT  40 117 52 44% 18 15% 117 38 32% 62 53%

SUNNYSIDE 81 30 37% 27 33% 81 26 32% 50 62%

EVERETT  84 72 35 49% 13 18% 72 23 32% 43 60%

ROBINHOOD 166 56 34% 51 31% 166 53 32% 96 58%

SILVANA 154 54 35% 44 29% 154 49 32% 90 58%

PORTAGE 101 42 42% 26 26% 101 32 32% 59 58%

TUALCO 180 74 41% 19 11% 180 57 32% 96 53%

GREENWOOD 227 93 41% 64 28% 227 71 31% 128 56%

SLEEPY HOLLOW 193 67 35% 56 29% 193 60 31% 110 57%

KNOX 13 6 46% 3 23% 13 4 31% 8 62%

LAKEWOOD 180 61 34% 46 26% 180 55 31% 101 56%

MEADOW 187 77 41% 33 18% 187 57 30% 104 56%

HOLIDAY 106 42 40% 21 20% 106 32 30% 62 58%

MC RAE 162 65 40% 36 22% 162 48 30% 100 62%

CHATHAM 41 14 34% 16 39% 41 12 29% 25 61%

MARYSVILLE 38 148 54 36% 43 29% 148 43 29% 92 62%

PILCHUCK 190 67 35% 58 31% 190 55 29% 112 59%

TRAFTON 177 69 39% 40 23% 177 51 29% 99 56%
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Exhibit 34, PDC Case 6928

Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections
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LOCHSLOY 269 112 42% 70 26% 269 77 29% 155 58%

GOLD BAR 2 158 71 45% 35 22% 158 45 28% 98 62%

FIRTREE 175 72 41% 41 23% 175 49 28% 106 61%

RAILROAD 119 41 34% 28 24% 119 33 28% 70 59%

WEST FORK 76 21 28% 25 33% 76 21 28% 48 63%

HEIGHTS 239 82 34% 61 26% 239 65 27% 149 62%

OSO 135 45 33% 31 23% 135 36 27% 78 58%

HAZEL 231 79 34% 68 29% 231 61 26% 147 64%

SAUK 107 34 32% 24 22% 107 28 26% 64 60%

TRANGEN 199 73 37% 48 24% 199 51 26% 114 57%

PILCHUCK RIVER 16 8 50% 3 19% 16 4 25% 10 63%

WHALEBACK 16 7 44% 0% 16 4 25% 9 56%

NORTH FORK 116 38 33% 17 15% 116 29 25% 70 60%

HUCKLEBERRY 109 36 33% 26 24% 109 25 23% 67 61%

LAKE STEVENS 
25

81 24 30% 29 36% 81 18 22% 53 65%

HAT ISLAND 23 1 4% 3 13% 23 4 17% 15 65%

ARLINGTON 17 7 *** *** 7 *** ***

ARLINGTON 18 0 0

EVERETT  70 0 0

EVERETT  92 3 *** *** 3 *** ***

GLEN ACRES 1 *** *** 1 *** ***

HUNT 5 *** *** 5 *** ***

LYNNWOOD 32 0 0

MARYSVILLE 33 3 *** *** 3 *** ***

NILE 0 0

SLIVER 1 *** *** 1 *** ***

SPADA 9 *** *** 9 *** ***

SPENCER 3 *** *** 3 *** ***

TIMBER 0 0

All Tally Types 146601 55712 42404 146601 65270 65618

Contest Total 146601 55712 42404 146601 65270 65618
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Exhibit 34, PDC Case 6928

Precinct‐level returns in August 4, 2016 Proposition 1 and Snohomish County Superior Court Elections

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE POS 3 PROPOSITION 1
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  *** Indicates 
vote data was 
suppressed due 
to voter privacy 
settings.
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